Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q1. How closely, if at all, have you been following stories about...? - Summary
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
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CE ACDE CE
Fairly closely (3) 435 343 376 442 380
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Not very closely (2) 267 67 335 245 331
25% 6% 31% 23% 31%
] ABD ] ABD
Not following at all (1) 83 28 126 89 147
8% 3% 12% 8% 14%
] ABD ] ABCD
Don’t know 31 19 28 27 29
3% 2% 3% 3% 3%
]
NET: Very/Fairly closely 694 960 585 714 567
65% 89% 54% 66% 53%
CE ACDE CE
NET: Not closely/Not following at all 350 96 462 334 479
33% 9% 43% 31% 45%
B ABD B ABD
Mean 2.83 3.47 2.64 2.86 2.58
CE ACDE E CE

the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q1. How closely, if at all, have you been following stories about...? - ... the Russian invasion of Ukraine

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generation Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity
White Minority
Baby Not Non- ethnic ethnic
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 18-34 35-54 55-75 GenZ Millennials GenX Boomer North Midlands South London Wales Scotland ABC1 C2DE Working  working Graduates graduates  group group
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) (M (V) (v) (W) (X) (M) (2) (a) (b) (c)
Unweighted base 1075 515 553 146 202 192 210 325 348 402 325 169 335 289 282 262 279 245 144 54 91 679 396 689 386 528 547 877 182
Weighted base 1075 531 537 119 209 190 204 354 328 393 354 142 332 282 319 252 279 243 153 52 95 615 460 701 374 362 713 897 163
Very closely (4) 259 149 109 16 34 27 51 130 50 79 130 19 54 64 122 53 72 53 44 18 19 176 83 150 109 97 162 235 21
24% 28% 20% 13% 16% 14% 25% 37% 15% 20% 37% 13% 16% 23% 38% 21% 26% 22% 28% 34% 20% 29% 18% 21% 29% 27% 23% 26% 13%
c * DF DEFG 1 LMN * * * w X c
Fairly closely (3) 435 209 226 42 76 80 79 158 118 159 158 51 128 114 143 106 114 101 49 17 49 248 187 275 160 149 286 369 61
40% 39% 42% 35% 36% 42% 39% 45% 36% 41% 45% 36% 38% 40% 45% 42% 41% 41% 32% 33% 51% 40% 41% 39% 43% 41% 40% 41% 38%
* * * 5
Not very closely (2) 267 117 145 46 66 51 53 51 112 104 51 49 102 71 44 67 55 63 53 11 17 148 119 198 68 86 181 205 60
25% 22% 27% 38% 32% 27% 26% 14% 34% 26% 14% 35% 31% 25% 14% 27% 20% 26% 34% 22% 18% 24% 26% 28% 18% 24% 25% 23% 37%
GH* H H H K K o o o Qu* * * Y b
Not following at all (1) 83 36 46 8 20 25 16 14 29 41 14 11 35 29 8 22 28 17 2 4 10 28 55 60 23 22 61 69 13
8% 7% 9% 7% 10% 13% 8% 4% 9% 10% 4% 8% 11% 10% 3% 9% 10% 7% 1% 7% 11% 5% 12% 9% 6% 6% 9% 8% 8%
* H H K K o o o s s s * * S* v
Don’t know 31 20 11 7 12 7 4 1 19 11 1 11 14 5 1 4 9 9 6 2 * 15 16 17 14 7 24 19 8
3% 4% 2% 6% 6% 3% 2% * 6% 3% * 8% 4% 2% * 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% * 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 5%
H* H H K K NO o * * *
NET: Very/Fairly closely 694 358 335 58 110 107 131 289 168 238 289 70 181 178 265 159 186 154 92 35 67 425 270 425 269 246 448 604 83
65% 67% 62% 48% 53% 57% 64% 81% 51% 61% 81% 49% 55% 63% 83% 63% 67% 64% 60% 67% 71% 69% 59% 61% 72% 68% 63% 67% 51%
* DE DEFG I 1 L LMN * * * w X c
NET: Not closely/Not following at all 350 153 191 54 87 76 69 64 141 144 64 60 137 100 53 89 83 80 55 15 28 175 174 258 92 108 241 274 73
33% 29% 36% 46% 42% 40% 34% 18% 43% 37% 18% 43% 41% 35% 16% 35% 30% 33% 36% 29% 29% 29% 38% 37% 24% 30% 34% 31% 45%
H* H H H K K o o o * * * v Y b
Mean 2.83 2.92 2.76 2.58 2.63 2.60 2.83 3.15 2.61 2.72 3.15 2.60 2.63 2.77 3.19 2.77 2.85 2.82 291 2.97 2.79 2.96 2.67 2.75 2.98 291 2.80 2.88 2.59
c * DF DEFG 1 * LMN * * * w X c

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q1. How closely, if at all, have you been following stories about...? - ... the Russian invasion of Ukraine

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children Referendum 2016
Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 a4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) (@ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0) (K) (O] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1075 600 381 94 236 341 219 279 340 735 282 289 78 117 436 334
Weighted base 1075 608 366 100 241 354 201 279 324 751 311 273 78 114 418 358
Very closely (4) 259 153 70 36 66 111 35 47 49 210 100 59 32 27 116 107
24% 25% 19% 36% 28% 31% 17% 17% 15% 28% 32% 22% 41% 24% 28% 30%
c* GH GH | L LN* *
Fairly closely (3) 435 243 154 38 104 148 93 90 123 312 137 116 30 59 191 145
40% 40% 42% 38% 43% 42% 47% 32% 38% 42% 44% 42% 39% 52% 46% 40%
* H H H * *
Not very closely (2) 267 158 92 17 44 70 54 99 110 156 54 77 11 20 96 68
25% 26% 25% 17% 18% 20% 27% 35% 34% 21% 17% 28% 14% 17% 23% 19%
* EF J KM * *
Not following at all (1) 83 44 32 6 21 21 16 25 34 49 16 16 5 6 13 29
8% 7% 9% 6% 9% 6% 8% 9% 11% 7% 5% 6% 7% 5% 3% 8%
M * * o
Don’t know 31 10 17 4 6 5 2 18 8 23 3 6 - 3 2 9
3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 1% 1% 7% 2% 3% 1% 2% - 3% * 3%
B * FG * * o
NET: Very/Fairly closely 694 396 225 73 171 258 128 137 172 522 238 174 62 86 307 252
65% 65% 61% 73% 71% 73% 64% 49% 53% 70% 76% 64% 79% 75% 73% 70%
* H H H | L L* *
NET: Not closely/Not following at all 350 202 125 23 65 91 70 123 144 205 70 92 16 25 109 96
33% 33% 34% 23% 27% 26% 35% 44% 45% 27% 23% 34% 21% 22% 26% 27%
* F EF J KN * *
Mean 2.83 2.84 2.75 3.06 2.92 2.99 2.74 2.61 2.59 2.94 3.05 2.82 3.13 2.97 2.98 2.95
c* H GH | L L* *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q1. How closely, if at all, have you been following stories about...? - ... the rising cost of living

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generation Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity
White Minority
Baby Not Non- ethnic ethnic
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 18-34 35-54 55-75 GenZ Millennials GenX Boomer North Midlands South London Wales Scotland ABC1 C2DE Working  working Graduates graduates  group group
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) (M (V) (v) (W) (X) (M) (2) (a) (b) (c)
Unweighted base 1075 515 553 146 202 192 210 325 348 402 325 169 335 289 282 262 279 245 144 54 91 679 396 689 386 528 547 877 182
Weighted base 1075 531 537 119 209 190 204 354 328 393 354 142 332 282 319 252 279 243 153 52 95 615 460 701 374 362 713 897 163
Very closely (4) 617 321 293 49 121 104 125 219 169 228 219 60 189 169 200 142 159 119 104 36 57 370 247 408 209 217 400 521 91
57% 60% 54% 41% 58% 55% 61% 62% 52% 58% 62% 42% 57% 60% 63% 56% 57% 49% 68% 68% 60% 60% 54% 58% 56% 60% 56% 58% 56%
* D D D I L L L R* R* *
Fairly closely (3) 343 161 181 42 68 58 62 114 109 120 114 50 109 83 101 90 91 84 39 11 28 188 155 221 122 107 235 285 53
32% 30% 34% 35% 32% 31% 30% 32% 33% 31% 32% 35% 33% 29% 32% 36% 33% 35% 25% 20% 29% 31% 34% 32% 33% 30% 33% 32% 32%
Not very closely (2) 67 23 44 16 11 12 12 16 28 24 16 17 18 18 14 13 12 27 9 2 4 37 30 42 25 23 44 56 11
6% 4% 8% 14% 5% 6% 6% 5% 8% 6% 5% 12% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 11% 6% 4% 5% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 7%
B EGH* MO PQ * * *
Not following at all (1) 28 17 11 4 6 11 1 5 10 13 5 5 10 8 4 5 7 8 * 2 5 8 20 20 8 8 20 23 4
3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 6% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% * 4% 6% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
* GH * * S* v
Don’t know 19 10 9 8 3 5 3 - 11 8 - 9 6 4 - 3 9 5 1 2 * 11 8 9 10 6 13 12 5
2% 2% 2% 7% 1% 3% 2% - 3% 2% - 7% 2% 1% - 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% * 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3%
EGH* H H K K MNO * * *
NET: Very/Fairly closely 960 481 474 90 188 162 187 333 279 349 333 110 298 252 301 232 251 203 143 46 85 558 402 629 331 324 636 806 143
89% 91% 88% 76% 90% 85% 92% 94% 85% 89% 94% 77% 90% 89% 94% 92% 90% 84% 93% 89% 89% 91% 87% 90% 88% 90% 89% 90% 88%
* D D DF 1 L L L R R* * *
NET: Not closely/Not following at all 96 39 54 20 18 23 14 21 38 36 21 23 28 27 18 18 19 35 10 4 10 45 51 62 34 31 64 80 15
9% 7% 10% 17% 8% 12% 7% 6% 12% 9% 6% 16% 8% 9% 6% 7% 7% 14% 6% 8% 10% 7% 11% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9%
EGH* K MO PQS * * *
Mean 3.47 3.51 3.43 3.22 3.47 3.38 3.55 3.54 3.38 3.47 3.54 3.24 3.46 3.48 3.56 3.48 3.49 3.32 3.62 3.59 3.45 3.53 3.39 3.47 3.46 3.50 3.45 3.47 3.46
* D D D I * L L L R R R* * * w

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q1. How closely, if at all, have you been following stories about...? - ... the rising cost of living

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children Referendum 2016
Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 a4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) (@ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0) (K) (O] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1075 600 381 94 236 341 219 279 340 735 282 289 78 117 436 334
Weighted base 1075 608 366 100 241 354 201 279 324 751 311 273 78 114 418 358
Very closely (4) 617 364 191 62 135 211 119 152 187 430 196 178 49 73 258 224
57% 60% 52% 62% 56% 60% 59% 55% 58% 57% 63% 65% 63% 64% 62% 63%
Fairly closely (3) 343 188 126 29 86 114 61 82 97 246 93 80 24 29 136 97
32% 31% 34% 29% 36% 32% 30% 29% 30% 33% 30% 29% 30% 26% 32% 27%
Not very closely (2) 67 36 25 6 15 16 17 19 20 47 13 10 5 10 20 23
6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 9% 7% 6% 6% 4% 4% 7% 9% 5% 6%
Not following at all (1) 28 14 13 1 3 10 2 13 16 13 7 5 1 * 4 9
3% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 5% 5% 2% 2% 2% 1% * 1% 3%
M G ) * *
Don’t know 19 7 10 1 3 3 2 12 5 14 2 1 - 2 - 4
2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% * - 1% - 1%
* FG * *
NET: Very/Fairly closely 960 552 317 91 221 325 180 234 284 676 289 257 72 102 393 322
89% 91% 87% 91% 91% 92% 90% 84% 88% 90% 93% 94% 93% 90% 94% 90%
* H H * *
NET: Not closely/Not following at all 96 49 39 8 18 26 19 32 36 60 20 15 6 10 25 32
9% 8% 11% 8% 8% 7% 10% 12% 11% 8% 7% 5% 7% 9% 6% 9%
* * *
Mean 3.47 3.50 3.39 3.54 3.48 3.50 3.49 3.40 3.43 3.48 3.54 3.58 3.55 3.56 3.55 3.52
* * *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q1. How closely, if at all, have you been following stories about...? - ... the upcoming rail strikes in December

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generation Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity
White Minority
Baby Not Non- ethnic ethnic
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 18-34 35-54 55-75 GenZ Millennials GenX Boomer North Midlands South London Wales Scotland ABC1 C2DE Working working Graduates graduates  group group
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) (M (V) (v) (W) (X) (M) (2) (a) (b) (c)
Unweighted base 1075 515 553 146 202 192 210 325 348 402 325 169 335 289 282 262 279 245 144 54 91 679 396 689 386 528 547 877 182
Weighted base 1075 531 537 119 209 190 204 354 328 393 354 142 332 282 319 252 279 243 153 52 95 615 460 701 374 362 713 897 163
Very closely (4) 209 122 85 17 42 28 40 82 59 68 82 22 54 60 73 60 52 36 40 7 15 124 85 141 69 79 130 175 32
19% 23% 16% 14% 20% 15% 20% 23% 18% 17% 23% 16% 16% 21% 23% 24% 19% 15% 26% 13% 15% 20% 19% 20% 18% 22% 18% 19% 20%
c * R R* * *
Fairly closely (3) 376 198 176 38 73 66 65 134 111 131 134 44 117 91 123 85 91 73 70 20 37 238 137 247 129 134 241 292 77
35% 37% 33% 32% 35% 35% 32% 38% 34% 33% 38% 31% 35% 32% 39% 34% 33% 30% 46% 37% 39% 39% 30% 35% 34% 37% 34% 33% 47%
* QR* * * w b
Not very closely (2) 335 144 190 45 59 55 69 106 105 124 106 51 101 87 96 73 90 90 39 18 25 193 142 216 119 108 227 297 37
31% 27% 35% 38% 28% 29% 34% 30% 32% 32% 30% 36% 31% 31% 30% 29% 32% 37% 25% 35% 26% 31% 31% 31% 32% 30% 32% 33% 23%
B B X X X ¢
Not following at all (1) 126 53 72 9 27 35 26 29 36 61 29 12 51 40 24 27 35 37 4 6 18 46 80 86 41 32 94 114 10
12% 10% 13% 7% 13% 18% 13% 8% 11% 16% 8% 8% 15% 14% 8% 11% 13% 15% 3% 11% 19% 7% 17% 12% 11% 9% 13% 13% 6%
* DH K o o s s s * S* S* v
Don’t know 28 14 14 10 7 5 3 3 17 9 3 13 9 4 3 7 11 6 1 2 1 14 15 11 17 7 21 19 6
3% 3% 3% 8% 3% 3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 9% 3% 1% 1% 3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2% 4%
GH* H K MNO * * * X
NET: Very/Fairly closely 585 320 261 55 115 94 105 216 170 199 216 67 171 151 196 145 142 110 110 26 52 362 223 388 197 214 372 467 110
54% 60% 49% 46% 55% 50% 51% 61% 52% 51% 61% 47% 51% 54% 62% 57% 51% 45% 72% 50% 54% 59% 48% 55% 53% 59% 52% 52% 67%
c * DF J LM R PQRTU* * * w a b
NET: Not closely/Not following at all 462 197 262 54 86 90 95 136 140 185 136 62 152 127 120 100 125 127 43 24 42 239 223 301 160 141 321 411 47
43% 37% 49% 46% 41% 47% 47% 38% 43% 47% 38% 44% 46% 45% 38% 40% 45% 52% 28% 46% 44% 39% 48% 43% 43% 39% 45% 46% 29%
B * K s PS * S* S* v c
Mean 2.64 2.75 2.52 2.58 2.65 2.48 2.59 2.76 2.62 2.54 2.76 2.60 2.54 2.62 2.78 2.73 2.59 2.46 2.96 2.54 2.52 2.73 2.51 2.64 2.63 2.73 2.59 2.60 2.84
c * F J * M R QRTU* * * w a b

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q1. How closely, if at all, have you been following stories about...? - ... the upcoming rail strikes in December

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children Referendum 2016
Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 a4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) (@ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0) (K) (O] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1075 600 381 94 236 341 219 279 340 735 282 289 78 117 436 334
Weighted base 1075 608 366 100 241 354 201 279 324 751 311 273 78 114 418 358
Very closely (4) 209 119 65 25 56 68 27 59 57 153 69 62 13 26 78 79
19% 20% 18% 25% 23% 19% 14% 21% 17% 20% 22% 23% 17% 23% 19% 22%
* G * *
Fairly closely (3) 376 225 123 28 80 136 76 84 111 264 115 106 38 36 170 118
35% 37% 34% 28% 33% 38% 38% 30% 34% 35% 37% 39% 48% 31% 41% 33%
Not very closely (2) 335 182 121 32 74 109 72 81 104 231 96 81 21 35 138 105
31% 30% 33% 32% 31% 31% 36% 29% 32% 31% 31% 30% 26% 31% 33% 29%
Not following at all (1) 126 70 43 13 28 37 24 38 46 81 26 22 6 16 31 49
12% 12% 12% 13% 11% 10% 12% 14% 14% 11% 8% 8% 8% 14% 7% 14%
M * * o
Don’t know 28 12 14 2 4 5 2 17 6 22 5 2 - 1 2 7
3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 6% 2% 3% 2% 1% - 1% * 2%
* EFG * *
NET: Very/Fairly closely 585 344 188 53 136 204 103 143 168 417 184 168 51 62 248 197
54% 57% 51% 53% 56% 57% 51% 51% 52% 56% 59% 62% 65% 54% 59% 55%
NET: Not closely/Not following at all 462 252 164 45 101 145 96 119 150 311 121 103 27 51 169 154
43% 41% 45% 45% 42% 41% 48% 43% 46% 41% 39% 38% 35% 45% 40% 43%
* * *
Mean 2.64 2.66 2.60 2.67 2.69 2.67 2.53 2.62 2.56 2.67 2.75 2.77 2.74 2.64 271 2.65
* * *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q1. How closely, if at all, have you been following stories about...? - ... possible future strikes later in the year by other public sector workers such as teachers or NHS staff

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generation Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity
White Minority
Baby Not Non- ethnic ethnic
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 18-34 35-54 55-75 GenZ Millennials GenX Boomer North Midlands South London Wales Scotland ABC1 C2DE Working working Graduates graduates  group group
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) (M (V) (v) (W) (X) (M) (2) (a) (b) (c)
Unweighted base 1075 515 553 146 202 192 210 325 348 402 325 169 335 289 282 262 279 245 144 54 91 679 396 689 386 528 547 877 182
Weighted base 1075 531 537 119 209 190 204 354 328 393 354 142 332 282 319 252 279 243 153 52 95 615 460 701 374 362 713 897 163
Very closely (4) 273 139 132 20 48 54 52 98 68 106 98 26 82 75 91 66 69 59 42 14 22 176 96 182 91 108 165 225 46
25% 26% 25% 17% 23% 28% 26% 28% 21% 27% 28% 18% 25% 26% 28% 26% 25% 24% 28% 27% 23% 29% 21% 26% 24% 30% 23% 25% 28%
* D * * * w a
Fairly closely (3) 442 222 218 41 81 68 81 170 123 149 170 45 129 114 154 107 122 81 75 17 40 258 184 283 159 139 302 366 69
41% 42% 40% 35% 39% 36% 40% 48% 37% 38% 48% 32% 39% 40% 48% 43% 44% 33% 49% 32% 42% 42% 40% 40% 42% 39% 42% 41% 43%
* DF 1 L R R* * *
Not very closely (2) 245 115 127 36 54 34 56 64 90 90 64 45 75 67 57 51 49 72 29 16 27 135 110 165 80 84 161 217 26
23% 22% 24% 30% 26% 18% 27% 18% 28% 23% 18% 32% 23% 24% 18% 20% 18% 30% 19% 31% 28% 22% 24% 24% 21% 23% 23% 24% 16%
FH* H K o PQ * * *
Not following at all (1) 89 45 43 11 16 28 11 22 28 39 22 13 35 23 18 23 26 26 4 4 6 34 55 61 28 26 63 74 13
8% 8% 8% 10% 8% 15% 5% 6% 8% 10% 6% 9% 11% 8% 6% 9% 9% 11% 2% 7% 7% 6% 12% 9% 8% 7% 9% 8% 8%
* GH s s s * * * v
Don’t know 27 10 18 10 9 5 3 - 19 8 - 13 10 4 - 5 12 5 3 2 * 12 15 10 17 5 23 15 8
3% 2% 3% 9% 4% 3% 2% - 6% 2% - 9% 3% 1% - 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% * 2% 3% 1% 5% 1% 3% 2% 5%
GH* H H H K K MNO o * * * X b
NET: Very/Fairly closely 714 361 349 61 129 122 133 268 190 255 268 70 211 189 244 174 191 140 117 31 62 434 281 465 250 247 467 591 116
66% 68% 65% 51% 62% 64% 65% 76% 58% 65% 76% 50% 64% 67% 77% 69% 68% 57% 76% 59% 65% 71% 61% 66% 67% 68% 65% 66% 71%
* D DEFG 1 L L LMN R R RT* * * w
NET: Not closely/Not following at all 334 160 170 48 71 62 67 86 118 129 86 58 111 90 75 74 76 99 33 20 33 169 164 226 108 110 224 291 39
31% 30% 32% 40% 34% 33% 33% 24% 36% 33% 24% 41% 33% 32% 23% 29% 27% 41% 21% 38% 35% 28% 36% 32% 29% 30% 31% 32% 24%
H* H K K o o PQS * s* * v
Mean 2.86 2.87 2.84 2.64 2.81 2.80 2.87 2.97 2.75 2.84 2.97 2.64 2.80 2.86 2.99 2.88 2.88 2.72 3.04 2.81 2.82 2.95 2.72 2.85 2.87 2.92 2.82 2.84 2.96
* D I * LM R* * * w

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q1. How closely, if at all, have you been following stories about...? - ... possible future strikes later in the year by other public sector workers such as teachers or NHS staff

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children Referendum 2016
Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 a4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) (@ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0) (K) (O] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1075 600 381 94 236 341 219 279 340 735 282 289 78 117 436 334
Weighted base 1075 608 366 100 241 354 201 279 324 751 311 273 78 114 418 358
Very closely (4) 273 155 86 32 64 86 47 75 83 189 95 88 16 26 111 97
25% 25% 23% 32% 27% 24% 24% 27% 26% 25% 31% 32% 21% 23% 27% 27%
Fairly closely (3) 442 268 140 34 96 167 85 94 124 318 132 113 47 49 198 150
41% 44% 38% 33% 40% 47% 42% 34% 38% 42% 43% 41% 61% 43% 47% 42%
* H KLN* *
Not very closely (2) 245 131 91 23 50 75 48 72 75 169 61 58 11 26 93 77
23% 21% 25% 22% 21% 21% 24% 26% 23% 23% 20% 21% 14% 23% 22% 22%
Not following at all (1) 89 47 34 7 24 21 18 26 35 54 19 13 3 10 16 29
8% 8% 9% 7% 10% 6% 9% 9% 11% 7% 6% 5% 4% 8% 4% 8%
M * * o
Don’t know 27 8 15 5 8 5 2 11 7 20 3 1 - 3 - 5
3% 1% 4% 5% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 1% * - 3% - 1%
B B* * * o
NET: Very/Fairly closely 714 423 226 66 160 253 133 169 207 507 228 200 64 75 309 247
66% 69% 62% 66% 66% 71% 66% 61% 64% 68% 73% 73% 82% 66% 74% 69%
c * H N* *
NET: Not closely/Not following at all 334 178 126 30 74 96 66 98 110 224 80 72 14 36 109 106
31% 29% 34% 30% 31% 27% 33% 35% 34% 30% 26% 26% 18% 32% 26% 30%
* * *
Mean 2.86 2.88 2.79 2.95 2.86 291 2.82 2.82 2.81 2.88 2.99 3.01 2.99 2.82 297 2.89

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Q1. How closely, if at all, have you been following stories about...? - ... the recent increase in delays and cancellations on Britain’s rail network

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very closely (4)

Fairly closely (3)

Not very closely (2)

Not following at all (1)

Don’t know

NET: Very/Fairly closely

NET: Not closely/Not following at all

Mean

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1075

1075

187
17%

380
35%

331
31%

147
14%

29
3%

567
53%

479
45%

2.58

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
515 553
531 537
115 70
22% 13%
c
198 181
37% 34%
146 183
27% 34%
59 88
11% 16%
B
14 15
3% 3%
313 251
59% 47%
c
204 270
38% 50%
B
2.72 2.45

18-24
(D)
146

119

19
16%

44
37%

28
23%

20
17%

7%
GH*

63
53%

48
40%

2.56

25-34
(E)
202

209

35
17%

73
35%

71
34%

24
12%

3%

108
52%

95
45%

2.59

Age

35-44

(F)

192

190

25
13%

60
32%

58
30%

38
20%

4%

86
45%

96
50%

241

45-54
(6)
210

204

38
19%

64
31%

71
35%

28
14%

1%

103
50%

99
49%

2.56

55-75
(H)
325

354

70
20%

138
39%

104
29%

38
11%

1%

208
59%

142
40%

2.69

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling

PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34
m
348

328

54
16%

118
36%

99
30%

44
13%

14
4%

171
52%

142
43%

2.58

35-54
0
402

393

64
16%

125
32%

128
33%

66
17%

10
3%

188
48%

194
49%

2.49

55-75
(K)
325

354

70
20%

138
39%

104
29%

38
11%

1%

208
59%

142
40%

2.69

GenZ
(L)
169

142

22
16%

51
36%

36
25%

23
16%

10
7%
NO

73
52%

58
41%

2.55

Generation
Millennials  Gen X
(M) (N)
335 289
332 282
46 58
14% 20%
114 90
34% 32%
113 88
34% 31%
48 44
15% 16%
11 3
3% 1%
160 148
48% 52%
161 132
49% 47%
2.49 2.58

Baby
Boomer

(0)
282

319

62
19%

125
39%

95
30%

32
10%

2%

187
58%

127
40%

2.69

North
(P)
262

252

50
20%

89
35%

78
31%

34
13%

1%

139
55%

112
44%

2.62

Midlands

(Q
279

279

46
17%

95
34%

89
32%

39
14%

10
3%

141
51%

128
46%

2.55

Region
South London
(R) (s)
245 144
243 153
40 27
17% 18%
66 80
27% 52%
PQRTU*
83 36
34% 24%
41 7
17% 5%
s *
13 3
5% 2%
P *
106 107
44% 69%
PQRTU*
124 44
51% 28%
s *
2.45 2.84
QRU*

Wales
(M
54

52

18%

17
33%

27
51%

24
46%

2.58

Scotland

(v)
91

95

14
15%

34
35%

28
29%

19
20%
o*

48
51%

47
49%
o*

2.46

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (W)
679 396
615 460
111 76
18% 17%
240 140
39% 30%

w
189 143
31% 31%
61 86
10% 19%
v
14 15
2% 3%
351 216
57% 47%
w
250 229
41% 50%
v
2.67 2.46
w

Employment status

Working

(x)
689

701

128
18%

246
35%

214
31%

100
14%

12
2%

375
53%

314
45%

2.59

Not

()
386

374

59
16%

134
36%

117
31%

47
13%

17
5%

193
51%

164
44%

2.57

Education

@)
528

362

72
20%

130
36%

112
31%

40
11%

2%

202
56%

152
42%

2.66

Non-
working Graduates graduates

(a)
547

713

116
16%

250
35%

220
31%

107
15%

21
3%

366
51%

327
46%

2.54

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
877 182
897 163
163 23
18% 14%
293 80
33% 49%

b

292 39
33% 24%
130 15
14% 9%

19 6
2% 3%
456 103
51% 63%

b
422 54
47% 33%
C
2.56 2.71

10
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Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q1. How closely, if at all, have you been following stories about...? - ... the recent increase in delays and cancellations on Britain’s rail network

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 a4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other
(A) (8) (@ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0) (K) (O] (™M) (N)
Unweighted base 1075 600 381 94 236 341 219 279 340 735 282 289 78 117
Weighted base 1075 608 366 100 241 354 201 279 324 751 311 273 78 114
Very closely (4) 187 107 56 24 48 54 26 59 57 130 61 54 15 25
17% 18% 15% 24% 20% 15% 13% 21% 18% 17% 20% 20% 20% 22%
* G * *
Fairly closely (3) 380 207 142 31 86 137 76 82 106 274 119 104 32 41
35% 34% 39% 31% 36% 39% 38% 29% 33% 37% 38% 38% 41% 36%
M H * *
Not very closely (2) 331 195 113 24 67 119 67 78 92 239 94 84 20 29
31% 32% 31% 24% 28% 33% 34% 28% 28% 32% 30% 31% 26% 26%
Not following at all (1) 147 91 43 14 32 40 29 46 59 88 35 29 7 19
14% 15% 12% 14% 13% 11% 14% 16% 18% 12% 11% 11% 8% 17%
M ) * *
Don’t know 29 9 12 7 8 4 3 14 9 20 2 2 4 *
3% 2% 3% 7% 3% 1% 1% 5% 3% 3% 1% 1% 5% *
B* F K* *
NET: Very/Fairly closely 567 313 199 56 134 191 102 141 163 404 180 158 47 65
53% 51% 54% 55% 55% 54% 51% 51% 50% 54% 58% 58% 61% 57%
NET: Not closely/Not following at all 479 286 155 37 100 159 96 124 152 327 130 113 27 48
45% 47% 42% 37% 41% 45% 48% 44% 47% 44% 42% 41% 35% 42%
* * *
Mean 2.58 2.55 2.60 2.71 2.64 2.59 2.50 2.58 251 2.61 2.66 2.67 2.76 2.63
* * *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Referendum 2016

vote

Remain
(0)
436

418

75
18%

159
38%

144
35%

35
8%

1%

234
56%

179
43%

2.66

Leave
(P)
334

358

72
20%

122
34%

111
31%

49
14%

1%

194
54%

160
45%

261

11



Home

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q2. Do you think the following have too much, too little, or about the right amount of power in Britain today? - Summary

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Q2. Do you think the following
have too much, too little, or
about the right amount of power
in Britain today?

Trade
unions Workers Employers

(A) (B) @

Unweighted base 1075 1075 1075
Weighted base 1075 1075 1075
Too much 378 88 369
35% 8% 34%
B B
About the right amount 310 359 449
29% 33% 42%
A AB
Too little 208 504 96
19% 47% 9%
c AC
Don’t know 180 125 160
17% 12% 15%
B B

rements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Q2. Do you think the following have too much, too little, or about the right amount of power in Britain today? - Trade unions

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Too much

About the right amount

Too little

Don’t know

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)

1075

1075

378
35%

310
29%

208
19%

180
17%

Gender
Male Female
(B) (@]
515 553
531 537
206 171
39% 32%
c

161 148
30% 27%
107 97
20% 18%

57 122
11% 23%

18-24
(D)

146

119

29
25%

36
30%

17
14%

36
31%
GH*

25-34
(E)
202

209

46
22%

77
37%

43
20%

43
21%

Age

35-44
(F)
192

190

46
24%

51
27%

49
26%
DH

44
23%

45-54
(6)
210

204

62
30%

68
33%

42
21%

32
16%

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB

Aggregated Age Breaks Generation Region
Baby
55-75 18-34 35-54 55-75 GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomer North Midlands South London
(H) U} 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s)
325 348 402 325 169 335 289 282 262 279 245 144
354 328 393 354 142 332 282 319 252 279 243 153
195 75 108 195 32 72 87 186 82 88 98 58
55% 23% 27% 55% 23% 22% 31% 58% 32% 32% 40% 37%
DEFG 1 M LMN *
78 114 118 78 43 110 91 65 74 96 54 41
22% 35% 30% 22% 30% 33% 32% 20% 29% 34% 22% 27%
K K o o R *
57 59 91 57 20 80 59 49 56 46 41 30
16% 18% 23% 16% 14% 24% 21% 15% 22% 17% 17% 20%
LO *
24 79 76 24 47 69 45 19 40 48 49 25
7% 24% 19% 7% 33% 21% 16% 6% 16% 17% 20% 16%
K K MNO o o u *

Wales
(M
54

52

14
26%

18
34%

12
24%

16%

Scotland
(V)
91

95

38
40%

26
27%

22
23%

9%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (W)
679 396
615 460
211 166
34% 36%
189 120
31% 26%
135 73
22% 16%

w
80 100
13% 22%
v

Employment status

Working
(X)
689

701

226
32%

220
31%

145
21%

109
16%

Not
working

()
386

374

152
41%

89
24%

62
17%

70
19%

Education

@)
528

362

110
30%

116
32%

85
23%

51
14%

Non-
Graduates graduates

(a)
547

713

268
38%

194
27%

123
17%

129
18%

13

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
877 182
897 163
336 40
37% 24%

C
256 46
29% 29%
175 32
20% 20%
130 44
15% 27%



Home

Q2. Do you think the following have too much, too little, or about the right amount of power in Britain today? - Trade unions

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Too much

About the right amount

Too little

Don’t know

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)

1075

1075

378
35%

310
29%

208
19%

180
17%

Married/
Living as
Married

(8)
600

608

240
39%

171
28%

110
18%

87
14%

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling

PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022

Marital Status

Single
(9]
381

366

99
27%

112
31%

79
22%

76
21%

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Widowed/
Divorced/
Separated

(D)
94

100

39
39%

26
26%

18
18%

17
16%

Strikes

Adults aged 18-75 GB

1
(E)
236

241

78
32%

73
30%

55
23%

36
15%

Household Size

(F)
341

354

151
43%
EGH

87
25%

64
18%

51
15%

(@)
219

201

63
31%

64
32%

44
22%

29
15%

4+
(H)
279

279

86
31%

86
31%

44
16%

63
23%

Presence of children

HH (17 or under)

ANY
m
340

324

89
27%

112
35%

57
17%

67
21%

NONE
b
735

751

289
39%

197
26%

151
20%

113
15%

General Election 2019 Vote

Conservati
ve

(K)
282

311

196
63%
LMN

63
20%

29
9%

22
7%

Labour
(L)
289

273

39
14%

103
38%

85
31%

45
16%

Liberal
Democrats

(M)

78

78

35
45%
LN*

18
23%

17
22%
K*

9%

Other

(N)

117

114

32
28%
L*

39
35%
K*

31
27%
K*

11
10%

Referendum 2016
vote
Remain Leave
(o) (P)
436 334
418 358
123 182
29% 51%
0
135 95
32% 27%
110 50
26% 14%
p
50 31
12% 9%

14



Home

Q2. Do you think the following have too much, too little, or about the right amount of power in Britain today? - Workers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Too much

About the right amount

Too little

Don’t know

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)

1075

1075

88
8%

359
33%

504
47%

125
12%

Gender

Male Female

(B) (@]
515 553
531 537

59 28
11% 5%

c

188 170
35% 32%
245 254
46% 47%

38 85
7% 16%

18-24
(D)
146

119

14
12%
G*

39
33%

42
35%

24
20%
EGH*

25-34
(E)
202

209

17
8%

47
22%

124
59%
DFH

21
10%

Age

35-44

(F)

192

190

10
5%

63
33%

88
47%

29
15%

45-54
(6)
210

204

4%

68
33%

108
53%
DH

19
9%

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB

Aggregated Age Breaks Generation Region
Baby
55-75 18-34 35-54 55-75 GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomer North Midlands South London
(H) U} 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s)
325 348 402 325 169 335 289 282 262 279 245 144
354 328 393 354 142 332 282 319 252 279 243 153
38 31 18 38 14 25 11 37 19 14 26 17
11% 10% 5% 11% 10% 8% 4% 12% 8% 5% 11% 11%
G J J N N Q *
142 86 131 142 43 85 103 129 86 97 76 54
40% 26% 33% 40% 30% 26% 36% 40% 34% 35% 31% 35%
E I M M *
141 166 196 141 56 184 141 123 112 134 111 68
40% 51% 50% 40% 39% 55% 50% 39% 44% 48% 46% 44%
K K LO [0} *
33 45 47 33 30 38 28 30 35 35 30 14
9% 14% 12% 9% 21% 11% 10% 9% 14% 12% 12% 9%
MNO u *

Wales
(M
54

52

6%

18
35%

24
45%

14%

Scotland
(V)
91

95

9%

28
29%

55
57%

4%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (W)
679 396
615 460
44 44
7% 10%
208 151
34% 33%
310 193
50% 42%

w

53 71

9% 16%
v

Employment status

Working

(x)
689

701

51
7%

236
34%

341
49%

72
10%

Not

v)

386

374

36
10%

123
33%

162
43%

53
14%

Education

@)
528

362

30
8%

108
30%

192
53%

32
9%

Non-
working Graduates graduates

(a)
547

713

58
8%

251
35%

312
44%

93
13%

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
877 182
897 163

63 23
7% 14%

b
304 49
34% 30%
430 71
48% 44%
100 19
11% 12%

15
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Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB

Q2. Do you think the following have too much, too little, or about the right amount of power in Britain today? - Workers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children Referendum 2016
Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/ Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single  Separated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U] 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) (o) (P)
Unweighted base 1075 600 381 94 236 341 219 279 340 735 282 289 78 117 436 334
Weighted base 1075 608 366 100 241 354 201 279 324 751 311 273 78 114 418 358
Too much 88 48 31 8 23 34 13 17 21 67 38 10 6 11 28 36
8% 8% 9% 8% 10% 10% 7% 6% 6% 9% 12% 4% 8% 10% 7% 10%
* L * L*
About the right amount 359 230 103 26 62 135 76 86 117 242 144 61 34 32 135 131
33% 38% 28% 26% 26% 38% 38% 31% 36% 32% 46% 22% 43% 28% 32% 37%
C * E E LN L* *
Too little 504 269 184 51 120 150 100 134 153 351 104 179 31 62 225 157
47% 44% 50% 51% 50% 42% 50% 48% 47% 47% 33% 66% 40% 55% 54% 44%
* KM * K* P
Don’t know 125 62 48 15 36 36 11 42 34 91 25 23 7 9 30 34
12% 10% 13% 15% 15% 10% 6% 15% 10% 12% 8% 8% 9% 8% 7% 10%
* G G * *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Q2. Do you think the following have too much, too little, or about the right amount of power in Britain today? - Employers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Too much

About the right amount

Too little

Don’t know

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)

1075

1075

369
34%

449
42%

96
9%

160
15%

Gender
Male Female
(B) (@]
515 553
531 537
224 142
42% 26%
c
214 234
40% 44%
40 56
8% 10%
53 106
10% 20%

18-24
(D)
146

119

32
27%

41
34%

19
16%
GH*

27
23%
GH*

25-34
(E)
202

209

85
41%
DH

58
28%

31
15%
GH

34
16%

Age

35-44

(F)
192

190

70
37%

73
38%

15
8%

32
17%

45-54

(6)
210

204

73
36%

90
44%

16
8%

25
12%

55-75
(H)
325

354

109
31%

188
53%
DEF

15

4%

42
12%

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022

Strikes

Adults aged 18-75 GB

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34

m
348

328

117
36%

99
30%

51
15%

61
19%

35-54

0
402

393

143
36%

162
41%

30
8%

58
15%

55-75

(K)
325

354

109
31%

188
53%

15
4%

42
12%

GenZ

L
169

142

43
30%

46
32%

21
15%
NO

32
22%
NO

Generation
Millennials  Gen X
(M) (N)
335 289
332 282
128 102
39% 36%
107 125
32% 44%
LM
42 18
13% 6%
NO
56 38
17% 13%

Baby
Boomer

(0)

282

319

96
30%

172
54%
LM

15

5%

35
11%

North

(P)
262

252

86
34%

99
39%

28
11%

40
16%

Midlands

(Q
279

279

74
26%

137
49%

25
9%

43
15%

South

(R)
245

243

76
31%

99
41%

26
11%

41
17%

London

(s)
144

153

70
45%
QR*

56
36%

5%

20
13%

Wales
(M
54

52

21
40%

Scotland
(V)
91

95

43
46%
QR*

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (W)
679 396
615 460
220 150
36% 33%
263 186
43% 40%
58 37
9% 8%
73 87
12% 19%

v

Employment status

Working
(X)
689

701

261
37%

284
41%

61
9%

94
13%

Not
working

()
386

374

108
29%

165
44%

34
9%

67
18%

Education

@)
528

362

152
42%

136
37%

33
9%

41
11%

Non-
Graduates graduates

(a)
547

713

218
31%

314
44%

62
9%

120
17%

17

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
877 182
897 163
306 60
34% 37%
389 54
43% 33%

C

75 20

8% 12%
127 28
14% 17%
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Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q2. Do you think the following have too much, too little, or about the right amount of power in Britain today? - Employers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children Referendum 2016
Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/ Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single  Separated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave

(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U] 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) (o) (P)
Unweighted base 1075 600 381 94 236 341 219 279 340 735 282 289 78 117 436 334
Weighted base 1075 608 366 100 241 354 201 279 324 751 311 273 78 114 418 358
Too much 369 185 151 33 99 115 70 86 103 267 70 117 26 53 177 103
34% 30% 41% 33% 41% 32% 35% 31% 32% 36% 23% 43% 33% 46% 42% 29%

B * H K * K* P

About the right amount 449 288 123 38 88 161 89 112 134 315 186 90 37 44 165 176
42% 47% 34% 38% 36% 45% 44% 40% 41% 42% 60% 33% 47% 39% 39% 49%

C * LN * * o)

Too little 96 60 27 9 12 23 26 35 47 48 24 30 4 4 29 36
9% 10% 7% 9% 5% 6% 13% 13% 15% 6% 8% 11% 6% 4% 7% 10%

* EF EF J N * *

Don’t know 160 75 65 20 43 56 16 45 40 121 30 36 11 13 48 43

15% 12% 18% 20% 18% 16% 8% 16% 12% 16% 10% 13% 14% 11% 11% 12%
* G G G * *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Q3. How important, if at all, do you think it is to have trade unions to protect workers’ interests?

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very important (4)

Fairly important (3)

Not very important (2)

Not important at all (1)

Don’t know

NET: Very/Fairly important

NET: Not very/At all important

Mean

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1075

1075

466
43%

386
36%

96
9%

41
4%

86
8%

852
79%

137
13%

3.29

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
515 553
531 537
220 241
41% 45%
197 189
37% 35%
58 38
11% 7%
28 11
5% 2%
c
28 58
5% 11%
B
417 430
78% 80%
87 50
16% 9%
c
3.21 3.37

18-24

(D)
146

119

37
31%

52
44%
EF*

10
9%

1%

18
16%
H*

89
75%

11
10%

3.25

25-34

(E)
202

209

112
53%
DH

63

30%

12
6%

3%

17
8%

174
83%

18
9%

3.46

Age

35-44

(F)
192

190

97
51%
DH

55
29%

10
5%

13
7%

15
8%

151
80%

23
12%

3.35

45-54

(G)

210

204

90
44%

74
36%

19
9%

2%

17
8%

164
81%

22
11%

3.35

55-75

(H)
325

354

130
37%

143
40%
EF

45
13%
EF

17
5%

19
5%

273
77%

63
18%

3.15

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022

Adults aged 18-75 GB

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34

m
348

328

149
45%

114
35%

22
7%

2%

35
11%

263
80%

29
9%

3.39

35-54

0
402

393

187
48%

129
33%

29
7%

16
4%

32
8%

316
80%

45
12%

3.35

55-75

(K)
325

354

130
37%

143
40%

45
13%

17
5%

19
5%

273
77%

63
18%

3.15

Strikes

GenZ

L
169

142

52
37%

54
38%

10
7%

2%

22
15%
MO

106
75%

14
10%

3.29

Generation
Millennials  Gen X
(M) (N)
335 289
332 282
181 115
54% 41%
LNO

102 101
31% 36%
19 26
6% 9%
6 16
2% 6%

M

24 24
7% 9%
283 216
85% 77%

LNO

25 42
8% 15%

M
3.49 3.22

LNO

Baby
Boomer

(0)

282

319

117
37%

129
40%

40
13%

16
5%

16
5%

246
77%

56
18%

3.15

North

(P)
262

252

119
47%

75
30%

19
8%

17
7%

22
9%

194
77%

36
14%

3.29

Midlands

(Q
279

279

112
40%

109
39%

24
8%

3%

27
10%

221
79%

31
11%

3.29

Region
South London
(R) (s)
245 144
243 153
88 75
36% 49%
R*
104 54
43% 35%
P *
23 13
10% 8%
8 4
3% 2%
20 8
8% 5%
192 130
79% 84%
32 16
13% 11%
3.21 3.38

Wales
(M
54

52

28
54%
R*

43
82%

12%

3.43

Scotland
(V)
91

95

44
46%

29
31%

73
77%

16
17%

3.26

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (W)
679 396
615 460
288 177
47% 39%

w
209 177
34% 38%
62 34
10% 7%
15 26
2% 6%
v
40 46
6% 10%
498 354
81% 77%
77 60
13% 13%
3.34 3.22

Employment status

Working

(x)
689

701

312
44%

252
36%

64
9%

26
4%

47
7%

563
80%

90
13%

3.30

Not

()
386

374

154
41%

134
36%

32
9%

15
4%

39
10%

288
77%

47
13%

3.27

Education

@)
528

362

185
51%

117
32%

27
7%

11
3%

22
6%

302
84%

38
10%

3.40

Non-
working Graduates graduates

(a)
547

713

281
39%

269
38%

69
10%

30
4%

64
9%

550
77%

100
14%

3.23

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
877 182
897 163
396 64
44% 39%
315 69
35% 42%

91 6
10% 4%

C

38 3

4% 2%

58 22

6% 13%

b

710 133
79% 82%
129 8
14% 5%

C
3.27 3.38

19
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Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q3. How important, if at all, do you think it is to have trade unions to protect workers’ interests?

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children Referendum 2016
Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 a4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) (@ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0) (K) (O] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1075 600 381 94 236 341 219 279 340 735 282 289 78 117 436 334
Weighted base 1075 608 366 100 241 354 201 279 324 751 311 273 78 114 418 358
Very important (4) 466 254 174 38 112 150 86 117 144 322 86 179 29 59 217 132
43% 42% 47% 38% 46% 42% 43% 42% 44% 43% 28% 66% 38% 52% 52% 37%
* KMN * K* P
Fairly important (3) 386 229 125 32 73 141 81 90 109 277 132 71 31 37 143 138
36% 38% 34% 32% 30% 40% 41% 32% 34% 37% 42% 26% 39% 32% 34% 38%
M L * *
Not very important (2) 96 58 23 16 22 35 16 23 22 75 52 7 11 10 36 39
9% 10% 6% 16% 9% 10% 8% 8% 7% 10% 17% 3% 14% 9% 9% 11%
c* L L L+
Not important at all (1) 41 21 16 4 9 14 4 14 13 28 23 2 2 2 6 23
4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 7% 1% 3% 2% 2% 6%
M L * * o
Don’t know 86 46 30 10 25 15 13 34 36 50 19 13 5 5 15 26
8% 8% 8% 10% 10% 4% 6% 12% 11% 7% 6% 5% 6% 5% 4% 7%
* F F J * *
NET: Very/Fairly important 852 483 298 70 185 291 168 208 253 598 218 250 60 96 361 269
79% 79% 81% 70% 77% 82% 84% 75% 78% 80% 70% 92% 77% 84% 86% 75%
D * H KM * K* P
NET: Not very/At all important 137 79 38 20 31 49 20 37 35 102 74 10 13 12 43 62
13% 13% 10% 20% 13% 14% 10% 13% 11% 14% 24% 4% 17% 11% 10% 17%
c* LN L* L* o
Mean 3.29 3.27 3.36 3.16 3.33 3.26 3.33 3.27 3.33 3.27 2.96 3.64 3.19 3.41 3.42 3.14
* KMN * K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Q5. As you may know there are currently rail strikes planned for 13th-14th, 16th-17th and 24th-27th December. From what you know, or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose these strikes?
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Mean

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1075

1075

158
15%

161
15%

288
27%

178
17%

211
20%

79
7%

319
30%

389
36%

-0.12

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
515 553
531 537
88 65
17% 12%
81 80
15% 15%
131 156
25% 29%
84 94
16% 18%
121 89
23% 17%
c
26 52
5% 10%
B
170 145
32% 27%
205 183
39% 34%
-0.13 -0.13

18-24

(D)
146

119

7%

19
16%

46
39%
EFH*

18
15%

10
9%

17
14%
GH*

27
23%

28
24%

-0.03
H*

Age

25-34 35-44 45-54

(E) (F) (G)
202 192 210
209 190 204
35 38 35
17% 20% 17%
D DH D
44 30 23
21% 16% 11%
GH
51 45 62
25% 24% 30%
27 22 37
13% 12% 18%
27 34 35
13% 18% 17%
25 20 12
12% 11% 6%
H H H
79 68 58
38% 36% 28%
DH H
53 57 72
26% 30% 35%
0.19 0.09 -0.07
H H* H

55-75

(H)
325

354

41
11%

46
13%

84
24%

74
21%

105
30%
DEFG

1%

86
24%

179
50%
DEFG

-0.45

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling

PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34 35-54 55-75

U] ) (K)
348 402 325
328 393 354
44 73 41
13% 19% 11%
K
63 52 46
19% 13% 13%
98 106 84
30% 27% 24%
44 60 74
14% 15% 21%
|
37 69 105
11% 18% 30%
I 1]
42 32 5
13% 8% 1%
K K
107 126 86
33% 32% 24%
81 129 179
25% 33% 50%
| 1]
0.11 * -0.45
K K

GenZ

(L)
169

142

10
7%

27
19%

51
36%

20
14%

13
9%

21
15%
NO

37
26%

33
23%

0.02

Generation
Millennial
s Gen X

(™M) (N)
335 289
332 282

66 46
20% 16%

Lo L

62 36
19% 13%

o

86 75
26% 26%

43 46
13% 16%

38 63
11% 22%

LM

37 16
11% 6%
NO [¢]
127 82
38% 29%
LNO

81 109
24% 39%

LM

0.25 -0.16
NO o

Baby
Boomer

(0)

282

319

36
11%

36
11%

76
24%

68
21%

98
31%
LM

2%

72
23%

166
52%
LMN

-0.50

North
(P)
262

252

43
17%

32
13%

72
29%

33
13%

57
23%

15
6%

75
30%

90
36%

-0.13

Midlands

(@
279

279

34
12%

37
13%

84
30%

42
15%

54
19%

28
10%

71
25%

97
35%

-0.18

Region
South London
(R) (s)
245 144
243 153
25 24
10% 16%
42 26
17% 17%
59 39
24% 25%
49 33
20% 21%
46 24
19% 16%
22 8
9% 5%
67 50
28% 33%
94 57
39% 37%
-0.21 -0.05

Wales
(m)
54

52

11
20%

14%

18
35%

17
32%

0.09

Social grade
Scotland ABC1 C2DE
() (v) (w)
91 679 396
95 615 460
21 101 57
22% 16% 12%
R*
17 112 50
18% 18% 11%
* w
19 153 135
20% 25% 29%
12 97 81
13% 16% 18%
22 116 95
23% 19% 21%
4 36 43
4% 6% 9%
38 213 106
40% 35% 23%
Q* w
34 213 176
36% 35% 38%
0.03 -0.03 -0.26
* w

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Employment status Education
Not Non-
Working  working Graduates graduates
(X) (v) (2) (a)
689 386 528 547
701 374 362 713
115 43 67 90
16% 11% 19% 13%
a
107 55 82 79
15% 15% 23% 11%
a
189 99 80 208
27% 26% 22% 29%
z
109 69 56 122
16% 18% 16% 17%
134 77 57 154
19% 21% 16% 22%
z
47 32 19 60
7% 9% 5% 8%
222 97 149 170
32% 26% 41% 24%
a
243 146 113 276
35% 39% 31% 39%
z
-0.06 -0.24 0.14 -0.26

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
877 182
897 163
135 21
15% 13%
129 31
14% 19%
234 50
26% 30%
150 28
17% 17%
193 15
22% 9%

c

56 18
6% 11%
264 52
29% 32%
343 43
38% 26%

c
-0.16 0.11

21
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Q5. As you may know there are currently rail strikes planned for 13th-14th, 16th-17th and 24th-27th December. From what you know, or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose these strikes?
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Mean

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)
1075

1075

158
15%

161
15%

288
27%

178
17%

211
20%

79
7%

319
30%

389
36%

-0.12

Married/
Living as
Married

(8)
600

608

94
15%

78
13%

148
24%

111
18%

130
21%

48
8%

172
28%

241
40%

-0.19

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling

PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022

Marital Status

Single
(9]
381

366

49
13%

68
18%

120
33%
BD

44
12%

58
16%

27
7%

117
32%

102
28%

0.02

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Widowed/
Divorced/S
eparated

(D)
%

100

14
14%

16
16%

20
20%

23
23%
c*

23
23%

4%

30
30%

a7
46%
o

-0.26

Strikes

Adults aged 18-75 GB

1
(E)
236

241

41
17%

42
17%

69
28%

34
14%

44
18%

11
5%

83
34%

79
33%

Household Size

(F)

341

354

56
16%

a4
12%

95
27%

60
17%

87
25%

13
4%

99
28%

147
41%

-0.23

(6)
219

201

24
12%

36
18%

51
25%

41
20%

30
15%

19
10%

59
30%

71
35%

-0.10

(H)
279

279

38
13%

40
14%

74
26%

42
15%

50
18%

35
13%
EF

78
28%

92
33%

-0.11

Presence of children

HH (17 or under)

ANY
U]
340

324

47
15%

a4
14%

82
25%

56
17%

53
16%

43
13%

91
28%

109
34%

-0.08

NONE

(]
735

751

110
15%

117
16%

207
28%

122
16%

158
21%

36
5%

228
30%

280
37%

-0.14

Conservati
ve Labour
(K) 0]
282 289
311 273
22 74
7% 27%
K
21 65
7% 24%
K
67 62
22% 23%
62 47
20% 17%
N
131 15
42% 5%
LMN
7 9
2% 3%
43 139
14% 51%
KM
193 62
62% 23%
LMN
-0.85 0.52
KM

General Election 2019 Vote

Liberal
Democrats

(M)

78

78

13
16%

10
13%

21
27%

22
28%
N*

11
14%
L*

1%

23
29%
K*

Other
(N)
117

114

23
20%
KK+

25
22%
K

32
28%

11
10%

13
12%

8%
K*

47
42%
K+

25
22%

0.31

Referendum 2016 vote

Remain

(o)

436

418

93
22%

85
20%

86
20%

71
17%

69
17%

14
3%

178
43%

140
34%

0.15

Leave
(P)
334

358

34
10%

33
9%

108
30%

63
18%

103
29%

16
5%

68
19%

166
46%

-0.49

22



Home

Q6. The planned strikes mean that many rail services are unlikely to run on strike days. The railway unions are protesting against job cuts, pay freezes and changes to railway workers’ employment terms and conditions. Based on what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose these strikes?

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Mean

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1075

1075

169
16%

188
18%

256
24%

188
18%

203
19%

70
7%

358
33%

391
36%

-0.07

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
515 553
531 537
98 67
19% 12%
c
92 97
17% 18%
104 152
20% 28%
B
89 98
17% 18%
122 79
23% 15%
c
25 44
5% 8%
190 164
36% 30%
212 177
40% 33%
-0.09 -0.05

18-24

(D)
146

119

10
8%

26
22%

41
34%

19
16%

10
8%

14
12%
H*

35
30%

29
24%

0.06
H*

25-34

(E)
202

209

40
19%

49
23%
GH

42
20%

29
14%

26
12%

24
11%
GH

88
42%

55
26%

0.25

Age

35-44

(F)
192

190

37
19%

37
19%

42
22%

25
13%

32
17%

17
9%

74
39%

56
30%

0.13

45-54

(G)
210

204

40
20%
DH

28
14%

52
25%

40
20%

33
16%

11
5%

68
34%

73
36%

0.01

55-75

(H)
325

354

43
12%

49
14%

79
22%

75
21%

103
29%
DEFG

1%

92
26%

178
50%
DEFG

-0.41

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34

U]
348

328

49
15%

74
23%

82
25%

48
15%

36
11%

38
11%

123
38%

84
26%

0.18

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB

Generation
Millennial
35-54 55-75 GenZ s Gen X
0] (K) (L (™M) (N)
402 325 169 335 289
393 354 142 332 282
77 43 12 68 52
20% 12% 8% 21% 18%
K Lo L
65 49 33 74 41
17% 14% 24% 22% 14%
NO NO
94 79 45 76 64
24% 22% 32% 23% 23%
65 75 22 45 51
17% 21% 16% 14% 18%
64 103 12 35 60
16% 29% 9% 11% 21%
] LM
28 5 17 33 15
7% 1% 12% 10% 5%
K NO o [¢]
142 92 45 143 92
36% 26% 32% 43% 33%
K LNO
129 178 35 81 111
33% 50% 24% 24% 39%
U LM
0.07 -0.41 0.08 0.32 -0.10
K o* NO o

Region

Baby
Boomer North Midlands South
(0) (P) (Q) (R)
282 262 279 245
319 252 279 243
38 44 38 28
12% 17% 14% 11%
40 42 43 44
12% 17% 15% 18%
72 59 86 56
22% 23% 31% 23%
su
69 35 42 54
22% 14% 15% 22%
M P
95 54 53 43
30% 22% 19% 18%
LMN
5 18 18 18
2% 7% 6% 7%
78 86 81 72
24% 34% 29% 30%
165 90 95 97
52% 36% 34% 40%
LMN
-0.46 -0.06 -0.11 -0.18

London

(s)
144

153

29
19%

28
18%

30
19%

37
24%

22
14%

6%

56
37%

59
38%

0.03

Wales

m
54

52

11
21%

16%

20
38%

15
29%

0.16

Scotland

()

91

95

20
21%

23
24%

12
13%

13
13%

23
24%

4%

43
46%
QR*

36
37%

0.06

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (w)
679 396
615 460
109 60
18% 13%
123 65
20% 14%

w
135 121
22% 26%
102 87
17% 19%
113 90
18% 20%
33 37
5% 8%
232 126
38% 27%
w
215 176
35% 38%
0.02 -0.19

Employment status

Working
(X)
689

701

124
18%

120
17%

162
23%

121
17%

129
18%

45
6%

243
35%

251
36%

-0.02

Education
Not Non-
working Graduates graduates
(v) (2) (a)
386 528 547
374 362 713
46 73 96
12% 20% 14%
a
69 84 104
18% 23% 15%
a
94 70 186
25% 19% 26%
z
67 55 133
18% 15% 19%
73 56 147
20% 16% 21%
25 23 48
7% 6% 7%
114 157 200
31% 43% 28%
a
140 111 280
38% 31% 39%
z
-0.15 0.18 -0.19

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
877 182
897 163
144 25
16% 15%
151 35
17% 22%
209 44
23% 27%
153 33
17% 21%
191 9
21% 6%

c

48 16
5% 10%
296 61
33% 37%
344 43
38% 26%

c
-0.11 0.23
b*

23
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Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q6. The planned strikes mean that many rail services are unlikely to run on strike days. The railway unions are protesting against job cuts, pay freezes and changes to railway workers’ employment terms and conditions. Based on what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose these strikes?

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1075 600 381 94 236 341 219 279 340 735 282 289 78 117 436 334
Weighted base 1075 608 366 100 241 354 201 279 324 751 311 273 78 114 418 358
Strongly support (2) 169 98 56 15 48 57 25 39 51 118 25 73 14 24 96 41
16% 16% 15% 15% 20% 16% 12% 14% 16% 16% 8% 27% 17% 21% 23% 12%
* K K* K* P
Tend to support (1) 188 87 84 17 42 52 42 52 50 138 24 72 11 29 91 39
18% 14% 23% 17% 18% 15% 21% 19% 16% 18% 8% 26% 14% 25% 22% 11%
B * K * K* P
Neither support nor oppose (0) 256 142 101 13 57 93 45 60 73 182 63 48 19 28 81 89
24% 23% 28% 13% 24% 26% 22% 22% 23% 24% 20% 17% 24% 25% 19% 25%
D D N * N
Tend to oppose (-1) 188 112 49 27 39 54 44 52 59 129 69 49 22 13 74 71
18% 18% 13% 27% 16% 15% 22% 19% 18% 17% 22% 18% 28% 12% 18% 20%
c* N N* *
Strongly oppose (-2) 203 120 56 27 47 82 29 45 52 150 123 17 12 12 63 100
19% 20% 15% 26% 19% 23% 15% 16% 16% 20% 40% 6% 15% 11% 15% 28%
c* G LMN L* * o
Don’t know 70 49 19 2 7 16 16 31 38 32 6 14 1 8 14 17
7% 8% 5% 2% 3% 5% 8% 11% 12% 4% 2% 5% 1% 7% 3% 5%
* E EF J * K*
NET: Support 358 186 140 32 90 109 67 91 101 256 49 144 25 52 187 80
33% 30% 38% 32% 37% 31% 33% 33% 31% 34% 16% 53% 32% 46% 45% 22%
B * KM K* K* P
NET: Oppose 391 232 105 54 86 135 73 97 111 280 193 66 34 26 136 172
36% 38% 29% 54% 36% 38% 36% 35% 34% 37% 62% 24% 43% 22% 33% 48%
c BC* LMN LN* * o
Mean -0.07 -0.12 0.10 -0.35 0.02 -0.15 -0.06 -0.05 -0.04 -0.08 -0.80 0.52 -0.09 0.36 0.21 -0.44
BD * KM K* K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q7. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - Summary

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Q7. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how
much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups?

Network
Rail (the
owner and
operator
of Britain’s
Rail railway The UK
ilway Railway infrastruct Governme The train
s unions workers ure) nt companies
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F)
Unweighted base 1075 1075 1075 1075 1075 1075
Weighted base 1075 1075 1075 1075 1075 1075
Agreat deal (4) 528 160 261 73 61 70
49% 15% 24% 7% 6% 6%
BCDEF DEF BDEF
A fair amount (3) 384 330 391 269 215 286
36% 31% 36% 25% 20% 27%
BDEF DE BDEF E E
Not very much (2) 66 246 215 377 319 387
6% 23% 20% 35% 30% 36%
A A ABCE ABC ABCE
None at all (1) 20 206 113 227 381 216
2% 19% 11% 21% 35% 20%
AC A AC ABCDF AC
Don’t know 76 132 94 128 100 116
7% 12% 9% 12% 9% 11%
ACE A ACE A AC
NET: A great deal/Fair amount 913 490 652 343 275 356
85% 46% 61% 32% 26% 33%
BCDEF DEF BDEF E E
NET: Not very much/None at all 86 452 328 604 700 603
8% 42% 31% 56% 65% 56%
AC A ABC ABCDF ABC
Mean 3.42 2.47 2.82 2.20 1.95 2.22
BCDEF DEF BDEF E E

with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Q7. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - Rail passengers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

A great deal (4)

A fair amount (3)

Not very much (2)

None at all (1)

Don’t know

NET: A great deal/Fair amount

NET: Not very much/None at all

Mean

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1075

1075

528
49%

384
36%

66
6%

20
2%

76
7%

913
85%

86
8%

3.42

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
515 553
531 537
251 272
47% 51%
199 184
38% 34%
35 31
7% 6%
14 6
3% 1%
32 44
6% 8%
451 456
85% 85%
48 37
9% 7%
3.38 3.46

18-24
(D)
146

119

36
30%

44
37%

14
12%
EFH*

1%

23
19%
EGH*

80
67%

16
13%
H*

3.19

25-34

(E)
202

209

93
44%

83
40%

10
5%

2%

19
9%

176
84%

13
6%

3.40

Age

35-44

(F)
192

190

84
44%

68
36%

4%

5%

20
11%

152
80%

18
9%

3.33

45-54

(G)

210

204

93
45%

80
39%

19
9%

2%

5%

172
85%

22
11%

3.35

55-75

(H)
325

354

224
63%
DEFG

109
31%

15
4%

1%

1%

332
94%
DEFG

17

5%

3.58
DEFG

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022

Strikes

Adults aged 18-75 GB

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34

m
348

328

129
39%

127
39%

25
8%

1%

42
13%

256
78%

29
9%

3.33

35-54

0
402

393

176
45%

148
38%

27
7%

12
3%

29
7%

324
83%

39
10%

3.34

55-75

(K)
325

354

224
63%

109
31%

15
4%

1%

1%

332
94%

17
5%

3.58

Generation Region
Baby
GenZ Millennials GenX Boomer North Midlands South London
(L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s)
169 335 289 282 262 279 245 144
142 332 282 319 252 279 243 153
46 143 139 201 127 127 127 84
32% 43% 49% 63% 50% 45% 52% 55%
L LMN *
51 137 98 98 85 108 76 53
36% 41% 35% 31% 34% 39% 31% 34%
o *
15 16 21 14 22 14 21 5
11% 5% 8% 4% 9% 5% 9% 3%
MO *
3 8 8 1 4 3 5 2
2% 2% 3% * 2% 1% 2% 1%
o *
26 29 16 4 15 27 14 10
19% 9% 6% 1% 6% 10% 6% 7%
MNO o o *
97 279 237 299 211 235 203 137
68% 84% 84% 94% 84% 84% 84% 89%
L L LMN *
18 24 29 15 26 17 26 7
13% 7% 10% 5% 10% 6% 11% 4%
o o *
3.21 3.37 3.38 3.59 341 3.43 3.42 3.53
* LMN *

Wales
(M
54

52

19
37%

44
83%

8%

3.29

Scotland
(V)
91

95

44
47%

83
87%

8%

3.34

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (W)
679 396
615 460
313 215
51% 47%
229 156
37% 34%
28 38
5% 8%

v
8 12
1% 3%
37 39
6% 8%
542 371
88% 81%
w
36 50
6% 11%
v
3.47 3.36

Employment status

Working

(x)
689

701

346
49%

250
36%

43
6%

17
2%

45
6%

596
85%

60
9%

341

Not

()
386

374

182
49%

134
36%

24
6%

1%

31
8%

317
85%

26
7%

3.45

Education

@)
528

362

191
53%

125
35%

20
5%

2%

20
5%

316
87%

26
7%

3.47

Non-
working Graduates graduates

(a)
547

713

337
47%

259
36%

47
7%

14
2%

56
8%

596
84%

61
9%

3.40

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
877 182
897 163
461 60
51% 37%

C

317 64
35% 39%

52 15

6% 9%

20 1

2% *

48 23

5% 14%

b

778 124

87% 76%
C

71 15

8% 9%
3.44 3.32

26
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Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q7. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - Rail passengers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children Referendum 2016
Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 a4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) (@ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0) (K) (O] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1075 600 381 94 236 341 219 279 340 735 282 289 78 117 436 334
Weighted base 1075 608 366 100 241 354 201 279 324 751 311 273 78 114 418 358
A great deal (4) 528 320 154 54 111 207 94 116 133 395 203 120 40 49 202 205
49% 53% 42% 54% 46% 58% 47% 42% 41% 53% 65% 44% 51% 43% 48% 57%
c * EGH | LN * * o
A fair amount (3) 384 205 151 28 92 127 72 94 117 267 85 117 25 52 171 112
36% 34% 41% 28% 38% 36% 36% 34% 36% 36% 27% 43% 32% 46% 41% 31%
B * K * K* P
Not very much (2) 66 36 20 10 18 8 17 22 27 39 9 17 11 9 26 20
6% 6% 6% 10% 8% 2% 9% 8% 8% 5% 3% 6% 14% 8% 6% 6%
* F F F K* *
None at all (1) 20 8 10 2 3 4 6 7 12 8 2 5 1 2 5 4
2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
M ) * *
Don’t know 76 39 31 6 17 8 11 39 35 41 12 14 1 2 14 16
7% 6% 9% 6% 7% 2% 6% 14% 11% 5% 4% 5% 1% 2% 3% 5%
* F EFG J * *
NET: A great deal/Fair amount 913 525 305 83 203 334 166 210 251 662 288 237 65 101 373 317
85% 86% 83% 83% 84% 94% 83% 75% 77% 88% 93% 87% 83% 89% 89% 89%
* H EGH | M * *
NET: Not very much/None at all 86 44 31 12 21 12 23 30 39 a7 11 22 12 11 31 24
8% 7% 8% 12% 9% 3% 12% 11% 12% 6% 3% 8% 15% 9% 7% 7%
* F F F J K K* K*
Mean 3.42 3.47 3.34 3.43 3.39 3.55 3.34 333 3.28 3.48 3.64 3.36 3.35 333 3.41 3.52
c * EGH | LMN * *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q7. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - Railway unions

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generation Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity
White Minority
Baby Not Non- ethnic ethnic
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 18-34 35-54 55-75 GenZ Millennials GenX Boomer North Midlands South London Wales Scotland ABC1 C2DE Working working Graduates graduates  group group
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) (M (V) (v) (W) (X) (M) (2) (a) (b) (c)
Unweighted base 1075 515 553 146 202 192 210 325 348 402 325 169 335 289 282 262 279 245 144 54 91 679 396 689 386 528 547 877 182
Weighted base 1075 531 537 119 209 190 204 354 328 393 354 142 332 282 319 252 279 243 153 52 95 615 460 701 374 362 713 897 163
A great deal (4) 160 96 62 17 46 31 24 43 63 55 43 23 63 36 39 45 28 29 32 8 19 108 52 117 43 60 100 135 23
15% 18% 11% 14% 22% 16% 12% 12% 19% 14% 12% 16% 19% 13% 12% 18% 10% 12% 21% 15% 20% 18% 11% 17% 12% 17% 14% 15% 14%
c * GH K Q Qa* * Q* w
A fair amount (3) 330 171 156 45 72 59 62 93 117 121 93 55 113 82 80 82 89 70 45 16 29 176 154 211 118 132 198 256 67
31% 32% 29% 38% 34% 31% 30% 26% 36% 31% 26% 39% 34% 29% 25% 32% 32% 29% 29% 31% 30% 29% 33% 30% 32% 36% 28% 29% 41%
H* K o o * * * a b
Not very much (2) 246 110 136 20 43 28 69 86 63 97 86 21 67 78 80 49 64 60 40 11 23 148 98 166 80 69 177 215 29
23% 21% 25% 17% 21% 15% 34% 24% 19% 25% 24% 15% 20% 28% 25% 19% 23% 25% 26% 21% 24% 24% 21% 24% 21% 19% 25% 24% 18%
* DEFH F L L * * * z
None at all (1) 206 112 94 7 20 38 25 116 26 64 116 8 38 55 106 47 55 55 20 10 19 117 89 125 81 61 145 196 10
19% 21% 17% 6% 9% 20% 12% 33% 8% 16% 33% 6% 11% 19% 33% 19% 20% 23% 13% 19% 20% 19% 19% 18% 22% 17% 20% 22% 6%
* DE DEFG I 1 LM LMN * * * c
Don’t know 132 42 90 31 28 34 23 17 59 57 17 35 51 32 14 30 43 29 16 8 6 66 67 81 51 41 92 94 33
12% 8% 17% 26% 14% 18% 11% 5% 18% 14% 5% 25% 15% 11% 4% 12% 15% 12% 11% 15% 6% 11% 15% 12% 14% 11% 13% 10% 20%
B EGH* H H H K K MNO o o * * * b
NET: A great deal/Fair amount 490 267 218 62 117 89 86 136 179 175 136 78 176 118 119 126 117 99 77 24 48 285 206 328 162 192 299 392 91
46% 50% 41% 52% 56% 47% 42% 38% 55% 45% 38% 55% 53% 42% 37% 50% 42% 41% 50% 45% 50% 46% 45% 47% 43% 53% 42% 44% 56%
c H* GH K NO NO * * * a b
NET: Not very much/None at all 452 221 230 26 63 66 95 202 89 161 202 29 105 132 186 96 119 115 60 21 41 265 188 291 161 129 323 411 39
42% 42% 43% 22% 30% 35% 47% 57% 27% 41% 57% 21% 32% 47% 58% 38% 43% 47% 39% 40% 44% 43% 41% 42% 43% 36% 45% 46% 24%
* DEF DEFG I 1 L M LMN * * * z c
Mean 2.47 2.51 2.42 2.82 2.80 2.53 2.47 2.19 2.80 2.49 2.19 2.87 2.72 2.40 2.17 2.56 2.38 2.34 2.65 2.48 2.54 2.50 2.43 2.52 2.38 2.59 2.41 2.41 2.80
GH* GH H* H K K NO* NO o R* * * a b*

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q7. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - Railway unions

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children Referendum 2016
Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 a4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) (@ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0) (K) (O] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1075 600 381 94 236 341 219 279 340 735 282 289 78 117 436 334
Weighted base 1075 608 366 100 241 354 201 279 324 751 311 273 78 114 418 358
A great deal (4) 160 82 66 13 45 46 25 44 48 112 18 69 12 31 89 33
15% 13% 18% 13% 19% 13% 13% 16% 15% 15% 6% 25% 16% 27% 21% 9%
* K K* K* P
A fair amount (3) 330 180 128 22 74 102 71 82 104 226 59 113 17 42 125 97
31% 30% 35% 22% 31% 29% 35% 30% 32% 30% 19% 41% 22% 37% 30% 27%
D * KM * K*
Not very much (2) 246 153 63 30 39 91 49 67 77 169 94 51 24 22 89 99
23% 25% 17% 30% 16% 26% 25% 24% 24% 23% 30% 19% 31% 20% 21% 28%
c c* E L * *
None at all (1) 206 123 59 24 51 88 35 32 46 161 123 18 18 9 78 100
19% 20% 16% 24% 21% 25% 17% 12% 14% 21% 39% 7% 24% 8% 19% 28%
* H H | LMN LN* * o
Don’t know 132 71 50 12 32 27 21 53 50 82 16 21 6 10 38 28
12% 12% 14% 12% 13% 8% 10% 19% 16% 11% 5% 8% 8% 9% 9% 8%
* FG * *
NET: A great deal/Fair amount 490 262 194 35 120 149 96 126 152 338 78 182 29 73 214 129
46% 43% 53% 34% 50% 42% 48% 45% 47% 45% 25% 67% 37% 64% 51% 36%
BD * KM * KM* P
NET: Not very much/None at all 452 276 122 54 90 179 84 99 122 330 217 69 43 31 167 200
42% 45% 33% 54% 37% 50% 42% 36% 38% 44% 70% 25% 55% 27% 40% 56%
c c* EH LMN LN* * o
Mean 2.47 2.41 2.63 2.27 2.55 2.32 2.48 2.61 2.56 243 1.91 2.93 232 2.92 2.59 2.19
BD * F KM K* KM* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q7. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - Railway workers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generation Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity
White Minority
Baby Not Non- ethnic ethnic
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 18-34 35-54 55-75 GenZ Millennials GenX Boomer North Midlands South London Wales Scotland ABC1 C2DE Working  working Graduates graduates  group group
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) (M (V) (v) (W) (X) (M) (2) (a) (b) (c)
Unweighted base 1075 515 553 146 202 192 210 325 348 402 325 169 335 289 282 262 279 245 144 54 91 679 396 689 386 528 547 877 182
Weighted base 1075 531 537 119 209 190 204 354 328 393 354 142 332 282 319 252 279 243 153 52 95 615 460 701 374 362 713 897 163
A great deal (4) 261 139 117 32 61 49 49 70 93 98 70 37 96 68 60 71 55 46 46 13 29 170 91 181 80 107 154 213 45
24% 26% 22% 27% 29% 26% 24% 20% 28% 25% 20% 26% 29% 24% 19% 28% 20% 19% 30% 26% 30% 28% 20% 26% 21% 29% 22% 24% 28%
* H K o R * * * w a
A fair amount (3) 391 189 201 45 88 62 77 119 133 140 119 56 131 99 106 84 99 102 55 17 34 216 175 260 131 135 256 318 68
36% 36% 37% 38% 42% 33% 38% 33% 41% 36% 33% 39% 39% 35% 33% 33% 36% 42% 36% 33% 36% 35% 38% 37% 35% 37% 36% 35% 42%
Not very much (2) 215 105 111 17 27 26 50 95 44 77 95 18 46 64 87 42 53 54 39 10 17 128 87 130 85 68 147 190 23
20% 20% 21% 14% 13% 14% 25% 27% 13% 20% 27% 13% 14% 23% 27% 17% 19% 22% 25% 20% 18% 21% 19% 19% 23% 19% 21% 21% 14%
* EF DEF I LM LM * * *
None at all (1) 113 64 49 3 13 26 12 59 16 38 59 5 22 31 55 32 37 23 5 4 13 54 59 73 40 25 88 109 5
11% 12% 9% 3% 6% 14% 6% 17% 5% 10% 17% 3% 7% 11% 17% 13% 13% 10% 3% 7% 14% 9% 13% 10% 11% 7% 12% 12% 3%
* DEG DEG I 1 L LM s s s * * S* z c
Don’t know 94 35 60 22 20 26 15 12 42 41 12 26 38 20 10 23 35 18 10 8 2 46 48 56 38 26 68 67 22
9% 7% 11% 19% 9% 14% 7% 3% 13% 10% 3% 18% 11% 7% 3% 9% 12% 7% 6% 15% 2% 8% 10% 8% 10% 7% 10% 8% 14%
B EGH* H H K K NO o u * u* * b
NET: A great deal/Fair amount 652 328 318 77 149 111 126 189 226 238 189 93 227 166 166 156 154 148 100 31 63 386 266 441 211 242 411 531 113
61% 62% 59% 64% 72% 59% 62% 53% 69% 60% 53% 66% 68% 59% 52% 62% 55% 61% 65% 59% 66% 63% 58% 63% 56% 67% 58% 59% 69%
* FH K o NO * * * a b
NET: Not very much/None at all 328 168 159 20 40 53 62 154 60 115 154 23 68 95 143 74 90 77 43 14 30 183 146 203 125 94 235 299 27
31% 32% 30% 17% 19% 28% 31% 43% 18% 29% 43% 16% 20% 34% 45% 29% 32% 32% 28% 27% 32% 30% 32% 29% 33% 26% 33% 33% 17%
* DE DEFG I 1 M LMN * * * z c
Mean 2.82 2.81 2.81 3.09 3.05 2.81 2.87 2.58 3.06 2.84 2.58 3.09 3.02 2.77 2.55 2.85 2.71 2.76 2.98 291 2.84 2.88 2.73 2.85 2.75 2.96 2.74 2.77 3.09
H* H * H K K NO* NO o Q* * * w a b*

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q7. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - Railway workers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

A great deal (4)

A fair amount (3)

Not very much (2)

None at all (1)

Don’t know

NET: A great deal/Fair amount

NET: Not very much/None at all

Mean

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)
1075

1075

261
24%

391
36%

215
20%

113
11%

94
9%

652
61%

328
31%

2.82

Married/
Living as
Married

(B)
600

608

147
24%

208
34%

128
21%

72
12%

54
9%

355
58%

200
33%

2.77

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling

PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022

Marital Status

Single
(@
381

366

96
26%

151
41%

55
15%

29
8%

35
9%

247
67%
BD

85
23%

2.95
BD

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Widowed/
Divorced/S
eparated

(D)

94

100

18
18%

33
33%

32
32%
c*

12
12%

6%

51
51%

44
43%
c*

2.61

Strikes

Adults aged 18-75 GB

1
(E)
236

241

66
27%

91
38%

40
16%

27
11%

18
8%

157
65%

66
27%

2.88

Household Size

(F)
341

354

82
23%

124
35%

84
24%

45
13%

20
6%

206
58%

128
36%

2.73

(6)

219

201

44
22%

78
39%

45
23%

19
10%

14
7%

122
61%

65
32%

2.79

4+
(H)
279

279

69
25%

100
36%

47
17%

23
8%

41
15%
EFG

168
60%

69
25%

2.90

Presence of children
HH (17 or under)

ANY
U]
340

324

81
25%

111
34%

60
19%

32
10%

41
13%

192
59%

92
28%

2.85

NONE

0
735

751

180
24%

281
37%

155
21%

82
11%

53
7%

461
61%

236
32%

2.80

Conservati
ve Labour
(K) (O]
282 289
311 273
41 109
13% 40%
KM
87 103
28% 38%
K

114 29
37% 11%

LN

56 15
18% 5%

LN

13 16
4% 6%
128 212
41% 78%

K
170 44
55% 16%
LMN
2.38 3.19
KM

General Election 2019 Vote

Liberal
Democrats

(M)

78

78

17
22%

33
43%

17
22%
L+

12%

1%

50
64%
K*

27
34%
LN*

2.75
K*

Other

(N)
117

114

42
37%
K

46
40%
K+

88
77%
K*

17
15%

3.20
KM*

Referendum 2016

Remain

(0)

436

418

137
33%

138
33%

85
20%

33
8%

24
6%

276
66%

118
28%

2.96

vote

Leave
(P)
334

358

65
18%

120
34%

93
26%

58
16%

23
6%

185
52%

150
42%

2.57
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Q7. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - Network Rail (the owner and operator of Britain’s railway infrastructure)

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

A great deal (4)

A fair amount (3)

Not very much (2)

None at all (1)

Don’t know

NET: A great deal/Fair amount

NET: Not very much/None at all

Mean

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1075

1075

73
7%

269
25%

377
35%

227
21%

128
12%

343
32%

604
56%

2.20

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
515 553
531 537
43 29
8% 5%
133 136
25% 25%
189 187
36% 35%
124 100
23% 19%
41 86
8% 16%
B
176 165
33% 31%
313 286
59% 53%
2.19 2.21

18-24
(D)
146

119

19
16%
FGH*

37
31%
F*

22
18%

13
11%

29
25%
EGH*

55
47%
FG*

34
29%

2.69
EFGH*

25-34
(E)
202

209

29
14%
FGH

45
21%

66
32%

41
20%

28
13%

74
35%
FG

107
51%

2.34
FG

Age

35-44
(F)
192

190

4%

31
16%

68
36%

54
29%
DH

27
15%

40
21%

122
65%
DE

1.96

45-54
(6)

210

204

2%

43
21%

79
39%

53
26%

25
12%

47
23%

132
65%
DE

1.99

55-75
(H)
325

354

12
4%

114
32%
EFG

142
40%

66
19%

19
5%

126
36%
FG

209
59%

2.22
FG

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34
m
348

328

48
15%

82
25%

88
27%

53
16%

57
17%

129
39%

141
43%

2.46

35-54
0
402

393

13
3%

74
19%

147
37%

107
27%

52
13%

87
22%

254
65%

1.98

55-75
(K)
325

354

12
4%

114
32%

142
40%

66
19%

19
5%

126
36%

209
59%

2.22

Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB

GenZ
(L)

169

142

21
15%
NO

40
28%

28
20%

18
13%

35
25%
MNO

61
43%
MN

46
32%

2.60
MNO*

Generation
Millennials  Gen X
(M) (N)
335 289
332 282
32 8
10% 3%
NO
63 61
19% 21%
118 103
36% 37%
L L
75 78
23% 28%
L Lo
44 32
13% 11%
o o
95 69
29% 24%
193 181
58% 64%
L L
2.18 1.99

Baby
Boomer

(0)

282

319

12
4%

106
33%
MN

128
40%

56
18%

17
5%

118
37%

184
58%

2.24

North

(P)
262

252

15
6%

54
21%

84
33%

65
26%

35
14%

68
27%

149
59%

2.08

Midlands

(Q
279

279

19
7%

79
28%

77
28%

61
22%

42
15%

99
35%

138
49%

2.24

South

(R)
245

243

11
5%

70
29%

94
39%

42
17%

26
11%

81
33%

137
56%

2.23

London

(s)
144

153

17
11%
R*

33
21%

56
37%

32
21%

16
10%
u*

50
33%

88
57%

2.26

Wales
(M
54

52

8%

17%

22
42%

10
18%

15%
u*

13
25%

31
60%

2.18

Scotland
(V)
91

95

6%

25
27%

44
46%
Q*

18
19%

2%

31
33%

62
65%
Q*

221

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (W)
679 396
615 460
34 39
5% 9%
150 119
24% 26%
239 138
39% 30%

w
131 95
21% 21%
60 68
10% 15%
v
184 159
30% 34%
371 234
60% 51%
w
2.16 2.26

Employment status

Working
(X)
689

701

55
8%

157
22%

240
34%

171
24%

77
11%

212
30%

411
59%

2.15

Not

working Graduates graduates

()
386

374

18
5%

113
30%

137
37%

55
15%

51
14%

131
35%

193
51%

2.29

Education

@)
528

362

23
6%

82
23%

144
40%

77
21%

36
10%

105
29%

222
61%

2.15

Non-

(a)
547

713

50
7%

188
26%

233
33%

149
21%

93
13%

238
33%

383
54%

2.22

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
877 182
897 163
52 19
6% 12%
b
219 49
24% 30%
330 43
37% 27%
C
199 26
22% 16%
97 26
11% 16%
271 68
30% 42%
b
529 69
59% 42%
C
2.15 2.45
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Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q7. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - Network Rail (the owner and operator of Britain’s railway infrastructure)

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children Referendum 2016
Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 a4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) (@ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0) (K) (O] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1075 600 381 94 236 341 219 279 340 735 282 289 78 117 436 334
Weighted base 1075 608 366 100 241 354 201 279 324 751 311 273 78 114 418 358
A great deal (4) 73 39 29 6 15 19 16 23 27 46 16 16 2 23 29 20
7% 6% 8% 6% 6% 5% 8% 8% 8% 6% 5% 6% 3% 20% 7% 6%
* * KLM*
A fair amount (3) 269 167 82 21 58 106 43 63 63 206 103 49 20 24 92 102
25% 27% 22% 21% 24% 30% 21% 23% 19% 28% 33% 18% 26% 21% 22% 28%
* | LN * *
Not very much (2) 377 224 108 46 74 137 86 81 113 265 108 120 36 36 178 120
35% 37% 29% 46% 31% 39% 43% 29% 35% 35% 35% 44% 46% 32% 43% 34%
c c* H EH * * P
None at all (1) 227 115 98 14 65 64 35 62 75 152 64 63 17 24 82 85
21% 19% 27% 14% 27% 18% 17% 22% 23% 20% 20% 23% 21% 21% 20% 24%
BD * FG * *
Don’t know 128 65 50 13 28 29 21 50 47 81 21 26 3 7 36 30
12% 11% 14% 13% 12% 8% 10% 18% 15% 11% 7% 9% 4% 6% 9% 8%
* FG * *
NET: A great deal/Fair amount 343 205 111 27 74 125 59 85 90 253 118 64 23 47 122 122
32% 34% 30% 27% 30% 35% 29% 31% 28% 34% 38% 24% 29% 41% 29% 34%
* L * L+
NET: Not very much/None at all 604 338 206 60 140 201 121 143 187 417 172 183 53 60 260 206
56% 56% 56% 60% 58% 57% 60% 51% 58% 56% 55% 67% 67% 53% 62% 58%
* KN * *
Mean 2.20 2.24 2.13 2.21 2.11 2.25 2.22 2.20 2.15 2.22 2.24 2.07 211 2.43 2.18 2.17
* * L+

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q7. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - The UK Government

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generation Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity
White Minority
Baby Not Non- ethnic ethnic
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 18-34 35-54 55-75 GenZ Millennials GenX Boomer North Midlands South London Wales Scotland ABC1 C2DE Working  working Graduates graduates  group group
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) (M (V) (v) (W) (X) (M) (2) (a) (b) (c)
Unweighted base 1075 515 553 146 202 192 210 325 348 402 325 169 335 289 282 262 279 245 144 54 91 679 396 689 386 528 547 877 182
Weighted base 1075 531 537 119 209 190 204 354 328 393 354 142 332 282 319 252 279 243 153 52 95 615 460 701 374 362 713 897 163
A great deal (4) 61 41 20 11 18 11 * 21 29 11 21 13 18 9 20 14 15 15 10 2 5 27 34 42 18 17 44 42 18
6% 8% 4% 9% 9% 6% * 6% 9% 3% 6% 9% 5% 3% 6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 4% 5% 4% 7% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 11%
c G* G G G J N * * * b
A fair amount (3) 215 105 109 31 32 33 37 82 63 70 82 37 46 55 76 42 62 42 46 7 16 107 107 126 89 63 152 172 42
20% 20% 20% 26% 15% 17% 18% 23% 19% 18% 23% 26% 14% 19% 24% 16% 22% 17% 30% 13% 17% 17% 23% 18% 24% 17% 21% 19% 26%
E* M M PRT* * *
Not very much (2) 319 148 169 27 58 44 68 121 86 112 121 32 89 88 110 74 70 86 39 19 32 199 120 205 114 107 211 278 37
30% 28% 31% 23% 28% 23% 33% 34% 26% 28% 34% 22% 27% 31% 34% 29% 25% 35% 25% 36% 33% 32% 26% 29% 30% 30% 30% 31% 23%
B 3 L Q X X X
None at all (1) 381 202 175 23 83 79 81 115 106 160 115 30 145 107 99 98 98 76 50 18 41 232 150 270 111 146 235 332 45
35% 38% 33% 19% 40% 42% 40% 33% 32% 41% 33% 21% 44% 38% 31% 39% 35% 31% 32% 35% 44% 38% 33% 39% 30% 41% 33% 37% 27%
* D D D D I Lo L * * * Y a c
Don’t know 100 35 65 27 18 22 18 15 45 40 15 29 33 22 15 25 33 25 9 6 1 50 49 58 42 28 72 73 22
9% 7% 12% 23% 8% 12% 9% 4% 14% 10% 4% 21% 10% 8% 5% 10% 12% 10% 6% 12% 1% 8% 11% 8% 11% 8% 10% 8% 13%
B EFGH* H H K K MNO o u u u * u* *
NET: A great deal/Fair amount 275 146 129 42 50 44 37 103 91 81 103 51 64 64 96 56 77 56 56 9 21 134 141 168 107 80 195 214 59
26% 28% 24% 35% 24% 23% 18% 29% 28% 21% 29% 36% 19% 23% 30% 22% 28% 23% 37% 17% 22% 22% 31% 24% 29% 22% 27% 24% 36%
G* G J MN M PRT* * * v b
NET: Not very much/None at all 700 350 344 50 141 124 148 237 192 272 237 62 234 195 209 171 168 161 89 37 73 430 270 475 225 254 446 610 82
65% 66% 64% 42% 68% 65% 73% 67% 58% 69% 67% 44% 71% 69% 65% 68% 60% 66% 58% 71% 77% 70% 59% 68% 60% 70% 63% 68% 50%
* D D D D I L L L * * Qs* w Y a c
Mean 1.95 1.97 1.95 2.32 1.92 1.85 1.77 2.02 2.05 1.81 2.02 2.30 1.79 1.87 2.06 1.88 1.97 1.98 2.11 1.84 1.83 1.88 2.06 1.91 2.04 1.85 2.01 1.91 2.23
EFGH* * G J J MN* M * * * v z b*

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q7. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - The UK Government

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children Referendum 2016
Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 a4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) (@ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0) (K) (O] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1075 600 381 94 236 341 219 279 340 735 282 289 78 117 436 334
Weighted base 1075 608 366 100 241 354 201 279 324 751 311 273 78 114 418 358
A great deal (4) 61 35 18 7 13 21 12 15 23 38 28 13 2 14 17 27
6% 6% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 5% 7% 5% 9% 5% 2% 13% 4% 8%
* * LM*
A fair amount (3) 215 130 72 12 34 73 44 63 61 154 87 42 14 17 67 84
20% 21% 20% 12% 14% 21% 22% 23% 19% 20% 28% 15% 18% 15% 16% 24%
* E LN * * o
Not very much (2) 319 189 93 37 63 121 59 77 88 231 120 55 29 27 111 117
30% 31% 25% 37% 26% 34% 29% 27% 27% 31% 39% 20% 37% 24% 27% 33%
* LN L* *
None at all (1) 381 203 146 33 103 121 73 84 114 268 58 149 29 50 197 104
35% 33% 40% 32% 43% 34% 37% 30% 35% 36% 19% 55% 37% 44% 47% 29%
* H KM K* K* P
Don’t know 100 51 37 12 29 18 13 40 39 61 18 14 5 5 27 25
9% 8% 10% 12% 12% 5% 6% 14% 12% 8% 6% 5% 7% 5% 6% 7%
* F FG * *
NET: A great deal/Fair amount 275 166 90 19 47 95 56 78 84 191 115 55 16 31 83 112
26% 27% 25% 19% 19% 27% 28% 28% 26% 25% 37% 20% 20% 28% 20% 31%
* LM * * o
NET: Not very much/None at all 700 392 239 69 166 242 132 161 202 498 178 204 57 77 308 221
65% 64% 65% 69% 69% 68% 66% 58% 62% 66% 57% 75% 73% 68% 74% 62%
* H H K K* * P
Mean 1.95 2.00 1.89 1.93 1.79 1.99 1.97 2.04 1.98 1.94 2.29 1.69 1.84 1.96 1.75 2.11
* E LMN * L* o

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q7. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - The train companies

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generation Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity
White Minority
Baby Not Non- ethnic ethnic
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 18-34 35-54 55-75 GenZ Millennials GenX Boomer North Midlands South London Wales Scotland ABC1 C2DE Working working Graduates graduates  group group
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) (M (V) (v) (W) (X) (M) (2) (a) (b) (c)
Unweighted base 1075 515 553 146 202 192 210 325 348 402 325 169 335 289 282 262 279 245 144 54 91 679 396 689 386 528 547 877 182
Weighted base 1075 531 537 119 209 190 204 354 328 393 354 142 332 282 319 252 279 243 153 52 95 615 460 701 374 362 713 897 163
A great deal (4) 70 40 29 15 24 8 3 19 39 11 19 17 26 9 17 17 16 13 18 5 1 37 32 52 18 22 48 47 21
6% 7% 5% 12% 12% 4% 2% 5% 12% 3% 5% 12% 8% 3% 5% 7% 6% 5% 11% 10% 1% 6% 7% 7% 5% 6% 7% 5% 13%
FGH* FGH K NO N u* u* * b
A fair amount (3) 286 143 143 43 54 39 46 105 97 85 105 51 73 66 96 60 86 63 44 13 20 155 131 182 105 91 195 231 54
27% 27% 27% 36% 26% 21% 22% 30% 30% 22% 30% 36% 22% 24% 30% 24% 31% 26% 29% 25% 21% 25% 28% 26% 28% 25% 27% 26% 33%
FG* J J MN * * *
Not very much (2) 387 188 196 25 66 57 94 144 92 152 144 31 112 114 130 89 84 99 50 17 49 237 150 241 146 142 245 336 47
36% 35% 36% 21% 32% 30% 46% 41% 28% 39% 41% 22% 34% 40% 41% 35% 30% 41% 32% 33% 51% 39% 33% 34% 39% 39% 34% 38% 29%
* DEF D I I L L L Q * * PQS*
None at all (1) 216 120 93 7 40 54 41 74 48 94 74 11 77 64 64 57 55 42 30 10 21 129 87 154 61 74 142 197 16
20% 23% 17% 6% 19% 28% 20% 21% 15% 24% 21% 7% 23% 23% 20% 23% 20% 17% 20% 20% 22% 21% 19% 22% 16% 20% 20% 22% 10%
* D D D D I L L L * * * c
Don’t know 116 39 76 29 24 31 19 13 53 51 13 32 45 28 11 29 38 26 12 6 5 56 60 72 44 32 84 85 25
11% 7% 14% 24% 11% 17% 10% 4% 16% 13% 4% 23% 13% 10% 4% 11% 14% 11% 8% 12% 5% 9% 13% 10% 12% 9% 12% 9% 16%
B EGH* H H H K K MNO o o * * * b
NET: A great deal/Fair amount 356 183 172 57 78 47 49 124 136 96 124 69 98 76 113 77 102 76 62 19 21 193 164 233 123 113 243 278 75
33% 34% 32% 48% 38% 25% 24% 35% 41% 24% 35% 48% 30% 27% 36% 30% 36% 31% 40% 36% 22% 31% 36% 33% 33% 31% 34% 31% 46%
FGH* FG G J J MNO u u* * * b
NET: Not very much/None at all 603 309 289 33 106 111 135 217 139 246 217 41 189 178 194 147 139 141 80 27 69 366 236 395 208 216 386 533 63
56% 58% 54% 27% 51% 59% 66% 61% 42% 63% 61% 29% 57% 63% 61% 58% 50% 58% 52% 53% 73% 60% 51% 56% 55% 60% 54% 59% 38%
* D D DE DE I I L L L * * PQRST* w c
Mean 2.22 2.21 2.23 2.72 2.34 2.01 2.06 2.21 2.46 2.04 2.21 2.69 2.16 2.08 2.22 2.16 2.26 2.22 2.34 2.29 2.02 2.18 2.27 2.21 2.24 2.18 2.24 2.16 2.58
EFGH* FG * K J MNO* u* * * b*

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q7. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - The train companies

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children Referendum 2016
Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 a4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) (@ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0) (K) (O] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1075 600 381 94 236 341 219 279 340 735 282 289 78 117 436 334
Weighted base 1075 608 366 100 241 354 201 279 324 751 311 273 78 114 418 358
A great deal (4) 70 40 25 4 13 22 12 22 25 45 18 15 3 14 25 26
6% 7% 7% 4% 5% 6% 6% 8% 8% 6% 6% 6% 4% 12% 6% 7%
A fair amount (3) 286 176 87 23 55 109 54 69 73 214 107 63 12 24 100 101
27% 29% 24% 23% 23% 31% 27% 25% 22% 28% 35% 23% 16% 21% 24% 28%
* LMN * *
Not very much (2) 387 218 120 48 92 129 75 92 118 269 108 117 36 44 168 130
36% 36% 33% 48% 38% 36% 37% 33% 36% 36% 35% 43% 46% 39% 40% 36%
c* * *
None at all (1) 216 113 84 18 58 70 42 45 60 156 58 62 24 21 98 70
20% 19% 23% 18% 24% 20% 21% 16% 18% 21% 19% 23% 30% 19% 23% 19%
M * *
Don’t know 116 61 49 6 23 24 17 52 49 68 19 16 3 11 27 31
11% 10% 13% 6% 10% 7% 8% 19% 15% 9% 6% 6% 4% 9% 6% 9%
* EFG J * *
NET: A great deal/Fair amount 356 216 112 27 68 131 67 90 98 258 125 78 15 38 125 127
33% 36% 31% 27% 28% 37% 33% 32% 30% 34% 40% 29% 19% 33% 30% 36%
* ™ * *
NET: Not very much/None at all 603 331 205 67 150 199 117 136 178 424 166 179 60 65 266 199
56% 54% 56% 67% 62% 56% 58% 49% 55% 57% 53% 66% 77% 57% 64% 56%
* H K KN* *
Mean 2.22 2.26 2.17 2.14 2.10 2.25 2.20 2.30 2.23 2.22 2.29 2.12 1.92 2.29 213 2.26
* M * M

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been considering or have participated in strikes this year. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Summary

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Mean

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022

Strikes

Adults aged 18-75 GB

Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been considering or have participated in strikes this

year. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose strikes by each of the
following, if they did decide to strike?

NHS

workers

such as

Teachers  nurses

(A) (8)

1075 1075
1075 1075
222 333
21% 31%

CDEFGHJ ACDEFGHI

227 230
21% 21%
DFHJ DFHJ
212 164
20% 15%
B
164 120
15% 11%
B
177 166
16% 15%
74 62
7% 6%
449 563
42% 52%
DFGHJ ACDEFGHIJ
340 285
32% 27%
B
0.15 0.44
DFGHJ ACDEFGHIJ

Refuse
collectors
and street

cleaners

(€
1075

1075

168
16%
DFGHJ

252
23%
DFGHJ

246
23%
ABI

170
16%

164
15%

74
7%

420
39%
DFGHJ

334
31%
B

0.09
DFGHJ

Barristers
working
on
criminal
cases

(D)
1075

1075

106
10%

163
15%

299
28%
ABCEI

189
18%
Bl

221
21%
ABCEFGU

97
9%
ABCE

269
25%

410
38%
ABCEFGI)

-0.26

Postal
workers

(E)
1075

1075

183
17%
DFGHJ

250
23%
DFGHJ

231
21%
B

174
16%
B

167
16%

69
6%

433
40%
DFGHJ

342
32%

0.11
DFGHJ

Traffic
wardens

(F)
1075

1075

125
12%

187
17%

317
30%
ABCEHI

166
15%

177
16%

103
10%
ABCEI

312
29%

343
32%

-0.09
DH

Check-in
and
ground
staff at
airports
(G)

1075

1075

126
12%

203
19%
DH

299
28%
ABCEI

188
17%
Bl

166
15%

93
9%
ABCE

329
31%

354
33%
BJ

-0.07
DH

Civil
servants

(H)
1075

1075

130
12%
D

164
15%

276
26%
ABEI

194
18%
Bl

204
19%
ABCEFGIJ

107
10%
ABCEI

294
27%

398
37%
ABCEFGIJ

-0.18
D

Firefighter Met office

S
(U]
1075

1075

234
22%
CDEFGHJ

257
24%
DFGHJ

180
17%

147
14%

177
16%

80
7%

491
46%
ACDEFGH)

324
30%
B

0.23
CDEFGHJ

workers
()
1075

1075

117
11%

178
17%

345
32%
ABCDEGHI

157
15%

162
15%

116
11%
ABCEGI

295
27%

319
30%

-0.07
DH

d out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/) Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022

Adults aged 18-75 GB

Strikes

Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been considering or have participated in strikes this year. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Teachers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Mean

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1075

1075

222
21%

227
21%

212
20%

164
15%

177
16%

74
7%

449
42%

340
32%

0.15

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
515 553
531 537
115 104
22% 19%
117 108
22% 20%
101 110
19% 21%
86 78
16% 14%
82 94
16% 17%
30 44
6% 8%
231 212
44% 39%
168 171
32% 32%
0.19 0.10

18-24
(D)
146

119

27
22%

29
25%

30
26%

6%

11
9%

14
12%
H*

56
47%
H*

19
16%

0.50
H*

25-34

(E)
202

209

46
22%

62
30%

43
21%

20
10%

18
9%

19
9%

108
52%

38
18%

0.51

Age

35-44 45-54

(F) (G)
192 210
190 204
53 44
28% 22%
H
28 41
15% 20%
36 44
19% 22%
24 32
13% 16%
D
32 28
17% 14%
E
16 14
8% 7%
82 85
43% 42%
56 60
29% 30%
DE DE
0.27 0.21
H H

55-75

(H)
325

354

52
15%

67
19%

57
16%

80
23%

87
25%
DEG

12
3%

118
33%

167
47%
DEFG

-0.25

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34

U]
348

328

73
22%

91
28%

74
23%

28
8%

29
9%

33
10%

164
50%

57
17%

0.51

35-54

0
402

393

97
25%

69
18%

81
21%

56
14%

60
15%

30
8%

167
42%

116
30%

0.24

55-75

(K)
325

354

52
15%

67
19%

57
16%

80
23%

87
25%

12
3%

118
33%

167
47%

-0.25

GenZ
(L
169

142

33
23%

34
24%

34
24%

5%

14
10%

20
14%
NO

67
47%

21
15%

0.53
NO*

Generation
Millennial
s Gen X

(™M) (N)
335 289
332 282

87 57
26% 20%

o

81 54
24% 19%

69 58
21% 21%

37 43
11% 15%

L

33 52

10% 19%
LM

25 18
8% 6%
168 111
50% 39%
NO

70 95
21% 34%

LM

0.49 0.08
NO o

Baby

Boomer

(0)

282

319

45
14%

59
18%

50
16%

76
24%
LMN

78
24%
LM

12
4%

104
33%

154
48%
LMN

-0.27

North

(P)
262

252

62
24%
QR

51
20%

47
19%

34
14%

44
18%

14
6%

113
45%

78
31%

0.22

Midlands

(@
279

279

40
15%

58
21%

60
22%

45
16%

50
18%

26
9%

98
35%

95
34%

-0.02

Region
South London
(R) (s)
245 144
243 153
39 40
16% 26%

Q*
53 31
22% 20%
54 30
22% 19%
52 16
21% 10%
ST *
35 22
14% 14%
11 15
5% 10%
92 71
38% 46%
87 38
36% 25%
T N
0.04 0.37
Q*

Wales
(m)
54

52

14
26%

31
60%
QR*

16%

0.69
QR*

Social grade
Scotland ABC1 C2DE
() (v) (w)
91 679 396
95 615 460
27 147 75
28% 24% 16%
QR* w
17 127 100
18% 21% 22%
14 102 109
15% 17% 24%
* v
14 92 72
15% 15% 16%
20 105 72
21% 17% 16%
2 42 32
2% 7% 7%
44 274 175
46% 44% 38%
34 197 144
36% 32% 31%
T
0.17 0.21 0.08

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Employment status

Working
(X)
689

701

165
23%

145
21%

142
20%

104
15%

108
15%

37
5%

309
44%

212
30%

0.23

Education
Not Non-
working Graduates graduates
(v) (2) (a)
386 528 547
374 362 713
57 102 119
15% 28% 17%
a
82 89 138
22% 25% 19%
70 55 156
19% 15% 22%
z
59 40 124
16% 11% 17%
z
69 54 123
18% 15% 17%
37 22 53
10% 6% 7%
X
139 191 257
37% 53% 36%
a
128 94 247
34% 26% 35%
z
* 0.43 0.01

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
877 182
897 163
174 46
19% 28%
b
189 36
21% 22%
172 36
19% 22%
152 12
17% 7%
c
163 13
18% 8%
c
47 21
5% 13%
b
363 81
41% 50%
315 25
35% 15%
c
0.07 0.63
b*
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Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been considering or have participated in strikes this year. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Teachers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1075 600 381 94 236 341 219 279 340 735 282 289 78 117 436 334
Weighted base 1075 608 366 100 241 354 201 279 324 751 311 273 78 114 418 358
Strongly support (2) 222 127 78 16 47 74 35 66 79 142 29 102 13 32 117 45
21% 21% 21% 16% 20% 21% 17% 24% 24% 19% 9% 37% 17% 28% 28% 12%
* KM * K* P
Tend to support (1) 227 123 83 21 53 70 42 63 67 159 42 74 20 21 99 66
21% 20% 23% 21% 22% 20% 21% 22% 21% 21% 14% 27% 26% 18% 24% 18%
* K K* N
Neither support nor oppose (0) 212 113 84 15 55 67 54 35 54 158 50 38 13 30 64 65
20% 19% 23% 15% 23% 19% 27% 13% 17% 21% 16% 14% 16% 27% 15% 18%
* H H * KL*
Tend to oppose (-1) 164 95 48 20 40 54 37 33 51 112 85 21 19 14 56 81
15% 16% 13% 20% 17% 15% 18% 12% 16% 15% 27% 8% 24% 12% 13% 23%
* LN L* * o
Strongly oppose (-2) 177 115 39 23 32 69 26 49 49 128 93 21 14 12 66 82
16% 19% 11% 23% 13% 20% 13% 18% 15% 17% 30% 8% 17% 11% 16% 23%
c c* LN L* * o
Don’t know 74 36 33 6 15 20 7 33 24 51 12 16 - 5 16 20
7% 6% 9% 6% 6% 6% 3% 12% 7% 7% 4% 6% - 4% 4% 6%
* G * M
NET: Support 449 250 161 37 100 144 76 128 147 302 71 176 33 52 216 111
42% 41% 44% 37% 41% 41% 38% 46% 45% 40% 23% 65% 43% 46% 52% 31%
* KMN K* K* P
NET: Oppose 340 210 88 43 72 123 63 82 100 240 178 42 32 26 122 162
32% 34% 24% 43% 30% 35% 31% 29% 31% 32% 57% 15% 41% 23% 29% 45%
c c* LMN LN* * o
Mean 0.15 0.09 0.34 -0.14 0.19 0.07 0.11 0.26 0.25 0.11 -0.57 0.84 0.01 0.42 0.36 -0.26
BD * KMN K* K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022

Adults aged 18-75 GB

Strikes

Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been considering or have participated in strikes this year. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - NHS workers such as nurses

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Mean

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1075

1075

333
31%

230
21%

164
15%

120
11%

166
15%

62
6%

563
52%

285
27%

0.44

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
515 553
531 537
184 146
35% 27%
c
113 115
21% 21%
81 84
15% 16%
55 65
10% 12%
77 88
14% 16%
21 40
4% 7%
B
297 261
56% 49%
c
132 153
25% 28%
0.53 033

18-24

(D)
146

119

32
26%

22
19%

32
27%
EGH*

7%

8%

16
13%
GH*

54
45%

17
14%

0.57
H*

25-34

(E)
202

209

70
33%

55
26%

33
16%

13
6%

21
10%

17
8%

124
60%
DH

35
17%

0.72

Age

35-44

(F)
192

190

66
35%

33
17%

32
17%

13
7%

29
15%

18
9%
GH

98
52%

42
22%

0.55

45-54

(G)
210

204

69
34%

45
22%

32
16%

26
13%

26
13%

3%

114
56%

52
26%
DE

0.53

55-75

(H)
325

354

97
27%

75
21%

36
10%

60
17%

80
23%
DEG

2%

173
49%

140
39%
DEFG

0.14

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34

U]
348

328

101
31%

77
24%

65
20%

22
7%

30
9%

32
10%

178
54%

52
16%

0.67

35-54

0
402

393

134
34%

78
20%

63
16%

39
10%

55
14%

24
6%

212
54%

94
24%

0.54

55-75

(K)
325

354

97
27%

75
21%

36
10%

60
17%

80
23%

2%

173
49%

140
39%

0.14

GenZ
(L
169

142

42
29%

27
19%

36
25%
NO

6%

10
7%

19
14%
NO

68
48%

19
13%

0.66

Generation
Millennial
s Gen X
(™M) (N)
335 289
332 282
117 90
35% 32%
o
77 58
23% 20%
56 40
17% 14%
o
21 38
6% 13%
LM
34 46
10% 16%
L
27 10
8% 4%
NO
194 148
58% 52%
o
55 84
17% 30%
LM
0.72 0.40
NO

Baby
Boomer

(0)

282

319

84
26%

69
22%

33
10%

53
17%
LM

74
23%
LM

2%

153
48%

128
40%
LMN

0.11

North
(P)
262

252

80
32%

53
21%

40
16%

24
10%

43
17%

12
5%

133
53%

68
27%

0.43

Midlands

(@
279

279

74
27%

60
21%

51
18%

30
11%

42
15%

22
8%

134
48%

72
26%

0.37

Region
South London
(R) (s)
245 144
243 153
70 64
29% 41%

QR*
42 29
17% 19%
40 19
17% 12%
46 11
19% 7%
PQSU *
32 23
13% 15%
12 8
5% 5%
112 93
46% 60%
R*
78 34
32% 22%
0.31 0.68

Wales

m
54

52

14
27%

17
32%
R*

31
59%

11
21%

0.59

Scotland

()

91

95

31
32%

29
30%

10
10%

4%

19
20%

3%

59
63%
QR*

23
24%

0.52

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (w)
679 396
615 460
199 134
32% 29%
128 102
21% 22%
88 77
14% 17%
69 51
11% 11%
97 68
16% 15%
34 28
6% 6%
327 236
53% 51%
166 120
27% 26%
0.45 0.42

Employment status

Working
(X)
689

701

228
33%

156
22%

117
17%

64
9%

102
15%

33
5%

384
55%

166
24%

0.52

Education
Not Non-
working Graduates graduates
(v) (2) (a)
386 528 547
374 362 713
105 125 207
28% 35% 29%
74 85 145
20% 24% 20%
47 44 120
13% 12% 17%
56 41 79
15% 11% 11%
X
63 47 118
17% 13% 17%
29 19 43
8% 5% 6%
179 210 352
48% 58% 49%
a
119 88 197
32% 24% 28%
X
0.29 0.58 0.37

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
877 182
897 163
275 53
31% 33%
190 39
21% 24%
130 32
15% 19%
107 13
12% 8%
151 14
17% 9%

c

45 12
5% 7%
464 92
52% 57%
257 27
29% 17%

c
0.39 0.69

41



Home

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been considering or have participated in strikes this year. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - NHS workers such as nurses

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1075 600 381 94 236 341 219 279 340 735 282 289 78 117 436 334
Weighted base 1075 608 366 100 241 354 201 279 324 751 311 273 78 114 418 358
Strongly support (2) 333 187 118 28 76 102 67 88 113 219 53 135 28 45 162 86
31% 31% 32% 28% 31% 29% 33% 32% 35% 29% 17% 49% 36% 39% 39% 24%
* K K* K* P
Tend to support (1) 230 144 72 14 47 78 44 61 63 167 66 58 16 24 84 87
21% 24% 20% 14% 19% 22% 22% 22% 19% 22% 21% 21% 20% 21% 20% 24%
* * N
Neither support nor oppose (0) 164 79 74 11 44 44 38 38 48 117 41 36 8 18 51 48
15% 13% 20% 11% 18% 12% 19% 14% 15% 16% 13% 13% 11% 16% 12% 13%
8 N * N
Tend to oppose (-1) 120 66 32 21 31 48 18 23 24 96 53 20 13 12 45 50
11% 11% 9% 21% 13% 13% 9% 8% 7% 13% 17% 7% 17% 10% 11% 14%
BC* 1 L L* *
Strongly oppose (-2) 166 104 39 23 31 67 24 43 50 115 88 16 13 11 63 73
15% 17% 11% 23% 13% 19% 12% 16% 16% 15% 28% 6% 16% 9% 15% 21%
c c* LN L* *
Don’t know 62 28 31 3 12 15 10 25 27 36 9 9 - 4 13 13
6% 5% 8% 3% 5% 4% 5% 9% 8% 5% 3% 3% - 4% 3% 4%
B * F * M
NET: Support 563 331 190 42 123 180 111 149 176 386 119 192 43 69 246 173
52% 54% 52% 42% 51% 51% 55% 53% 54% 51% 38% 71% 56% 60% 59% 48%
* KM K* K* P
NET: Oppose 285 170 71 44 62 115 42 67 74 212 141 36 26 23 107 123
27% 28% 19% 44% 26% 32% 21% 24% 23% 28% 45% 13% 33% 20% 26% 34%
c BC* G LN L* * o
Mean 0.44 0.42 0.59 0.03 0.46 0.30 0.59 0.50 0.56 0.39 -0.19 1.05 0.42 0.73 0.59 0.18
D * KM K* K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022

Adults aged 18-75 GB

Strikes

Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been considering or have participated in strikes this year. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Refuse collectors and street cleaners

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Mean

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1075

1075

168
16%

252
23%

246
23%

170
16%

164
15%

74
7%

420
39%

334
31%

0.09

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
515 553
531 537
91 73
17% 14%
130 121
24% 23%
133 113
25% 21%
79 91
15% 17%
70 93
13% 17%
27 46
5% 9%
221 194
42% 36%
149 184
28% 34%
0.19 -0.02

18-24

(D)
146

119

14
12%

22
19%

45
38%
EFH*

7%

6%

21
18%
GH*

37
31%

16
13%

0.29
H*

25-34

(E)
202

209

35
17%

61
29%

43
21%

26
12%

21
10%

23
11%
GH

96
46%

47
22%

0.34

Age

35-44 45-54

(F) (G)
192 210
190 204
41 36
22% 18%
H
38 42
20% 21%
35 56
18% 28%
H
36 36
19% 17%
D D
22 26
12% 13%
17 8
9% 4%
H
79 78
42% 38%
58 61
31% 30%
D D
0.23 0.14
H H

55-75

(H)
325

354

42
12%

88
25%

67
19%

65
18%

88
25%
DEFG

1%

131
37%

152
43%
DEFG

-0.19

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34

U]
348

328

49
15%

84
26%

88
27%

34
10%

28
9%

44
14%

133
40%

62
19%

0.32

35-54

0
402

393

77
20%

80
20%

91
23%

72
18%

48
12%

25
6%

157
40%

120
30%

0.18

55-75

(K)
325

354

42
12%

88
25%

67
19%

65
18%

88
25%

1%

131
37%

152
43%

-0.19

GenZ

(L)

169

142

17
12%

30
21%

10
7%

27
19%

46
33%

18
13%

0.30

Generation
Millennial
s Gen X
(™M) (N)
335 289
332 282
68 46
20% 16%
o
84 60
25% 21%
69 68
21% 24%
50 53
15% 19%
L L
31 43
9% 15%
LM
30 12
9% 4%
NO
152 106
46% 38%
Lo
81 96
24% 34%
L LM
0.36 0.05
NO

Baby

Boomer

(0)

282

319

37
12%

78
24%

60
19%

60
19%

80
25%
LMN

1%

115
36%

139
44%
LMN

-0.21

North

(P)
262

252

39
15%

63
25%

55
22%

29
12%

50
20%

17
7%

101
40%

79
31%

0.05

Midlands

(@
279

279

37
13%

56
20%

69
25%

49
17%

40
14%

28
10%

93
34%

89
32%

0.01

Region
South London
(R) (s)
245 144
243 153
32 28
13% 18%
57 34
23% 22%
63 36
26% 24%
48 24
20% 16%
P N
29 20
12% 13%
13 11
5% 7%
89 62
37% 40%
78 44
32% 29%
0.06 0.18

Wales
(m)
54

52

14
27%
QR*

28
54%
QR*

13
24%

0.47

Social grade
Scotland ABC1 C2DE
() (v) (w)
91 679 396
95 615 460
18 109 60
19% 18% 13%
28 150 102
30% 24% 22%
16 126 120
17% 21% 26%
15 95 76
16% 15% 16%
16 96 68
17% 16% 15%
1 39 35
1% 6% 8%
46 259 162
49% 42% 35%
Q*
32 191 144
33% 31% 31%
0.17 0.14 0.02

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Employment status

Working
(X)
689

701

125
18%

155
22%

175
25%

108
15%

96
14%

42
6%

279
40%

204
29%

0.16

Education
Not Non-
working Graduates graduates
(v) (2) (a)
386 528 547
374 362 713
44 76 92
12% 21% 13%
a
97 107 145
26% 30% 20%
a
71 56 191
19% 15% 27%
z
63 56 115
17% 15% 16%
67 44 119
18% 12% 17%
33 23 52
9% 6% 7%
141 183 237
38% 51% 33%
a
130 100 234
35% 28% 33%
-0.04 0.34 -0.04

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
877 182
897 163
138 29
15% 18%
206 43
23% 26%
201 41
22% 25%
151 19
17% 12%
152 12
17% 7%

c
49 19
5% 12%
b
344 72
38% 44%
302 31
34% 19%
c
0.03 0.40
b*

43



Home

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been considering or have participated in strikes this year. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Refuse collectors and street cleaners

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1075 600 381 94 236 341 219 279 340 735 282 289 78 117 436 334
Weighted base 1075 608 366 100 241 354 201 279 324 751 311 273 78 114 418 358
Strongly support (2) 168 98 56 14 41 60 31 37 55 114 23 82 11 23 98 36
16% 16% 15% 14% 17% 17% 15% 13% 17% 15% 7% 30% 14% 20% 23% 10%
* KM * K* P
Tend to support (1) 252 142 86 24 58 80 43 71 76 176 53 86 20 32 114 73
23% 23% 24% 24% 24% 23% 21% 25% 23% 23% 17% 31% 25% 29% 27% 20%
* K * K*
Neither support nor oppose (0) 246 131 101 14 54 74 62 55 65 181 69 48 12 24 74 82
23% 22% 28% 14% 22% 21% 31% 20% 20% 24% 22% 18% 15% 21% 18% 23%
D * FH * *
Tend to oppose (-1) 170 99 51 21 39 56 31 44 55 115 70 27 20 18 55 78
16% 16% 14% 20% 16% 16% 16% 16% 17% 15% 23% 10% 25% 16% 13% 22%
* L L* * o
Strongly oppose (-2) 164 103 37 24 34 70 23 37 43 120 84 18 14 13 63 72
15% 17% 10% 24% 14% 20% 12% 13% 13% 16% 27% 6% 18% 11% 15% 20%
C c* G LN L* *
Don’t know 74 36 35 3 14 14 10 36 30 45 12 13 1 4 14 17
7% 6% 9% 3% 6% 4% 5% 13% 9% 6% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 5%
* EFG * *
NET: Support 420 239 143 38 100 140 74 107 131 290 75 168 31 55 212 109
39% 39% 39% 38% 41% 39% 37% 39% 40% 39% 24% 61% 40% 48% 51% 30%
* KMN K* K* P
NET: Oppose 334 202 88 45 73 126 54 80 99 235 154 45 34 31 119 150
31% 33% 24% 45% 30% 36% 27% 29% 30% 31% 50% 16% 43% 27% 28% 42%
c c* LN L* L* o
Mean 0.09 0.06 0.22 -0.16 0.15 0.01 0.14 0.11 0.15 0.07 -0.47 0.72 -0.08 0.31 0.32 -0.23
D * KMN * K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022

Adults aged 18-75 GB

Strikes

Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been considering or have participated in strikes this year. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Barristers working on criminal cases

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Mean

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1075

1075

106
10%

163
15%

299
28%

189
18%

221
21%

97
9%

269
25%

410
38%

-0.26

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
515 553
531 537
62 41
12% 8%
83 80
16% 15%
144 153
27% 29%
91 98
17% 18%
118 102
22% 19%
32 64
6% 12%
B
145 121
27% 22%
210 200
39% 37%
-0.24 -0.30

18-24

(D)
146

119

7%

14
12%

42
35%
H*

17
14%

14
12%

23
19%
GH*

23
19%

31
26%

-0.15

25-34

(E)
202

209

25
12%

39
19%

65
31%

26
12%

30
14%

23
11%

64
31%

56
27%

0.02

Age

35-44

(F)
192

190

26
14%

24
13%

47
25%

28
15%

38
20%

26
14%
GH

50
26%

66
35%

-0.17

45-54

(G)
210

204

21
10%

26
13%

69
34%

29
14%

45
22%

14
7%

47
23%

74
36%

-0.27

55-75

(H)
325

354

25
7%

60
17%

75
21%

90
25%
DEFG

94
27%
DE

11
3%

85
24%

184
52%
DEFG

-0.49

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34

U]
348

328

34
10%

53
16%

107
33%

43
13%

44
13%

46
14%

87
27%

87
27%

-0.03

35-54

0
402

393

47
12%

50
13%

117
30%

57
14%

83
21%

40
10%

97
25%

139
35%

-0.22

55-75

(K)
325

354

25
7%

60
17%

75
21%

90
25%

94
27%

11
3%

85
24%

184
52%

-0.49

GenZ
(L
169

142

12
9%

18
13%

50
35%

18
13%

17
12%

27
19%
NO

30
21%

35
25%

-0.09

Generation
Millennial
s Gen X
(™M) (N)
335 289
332 282
43 28
13% 10%
o
57 38
17% 13%
100 84
30% 30%
o o
44 44
13% 15%
48 68
14% 24%
LM
41 21
12% 7%
o o
100 66
30% 23%
92 112
28% 40%
LM
0.01 -0.33
NO

Baby

Boomer

(0)

282

319

23
7%

51
16%

64
20%

84
26%
LMN

88
28%
LM

3%

74
23%

172
54%
LMN

-0.53

North

(P)
262

252

22
9%

41
16%

68
27%

43
17%

58
23%

21
8%

63
25%

101
40%

-0.32

Midlands

(@
279

279

20
7%

42
15%

84
30%

41
15%

60
21%

32
11%

62
22%

101
36%

-0.32

Region
South London
(R) (s)
245 144
243 153
22 22
9% 14%
30 24
12% 15%
66 51
27% 33%

T
56 28
23% 18%
Q N
45 22
19% 14%
24 7
10% 5%
52 46
22% 30%
101 50
42% 32%
-0.33 -0.03

Wales
(m)
54

52

16%

19
36%

18
34%

0.01

Scotland

()

91

95

11
11%

16
17%

23
24%

13
13%

27
29%

40
42%

-0.32

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (w)
679 396
615 460
70 35
11% 8%
96 67
16% 15%
161 138
26% 30%
106 83
17% 18%
131 90
21% 20%
51 46
8% 10%
166 103
27% 22%
237 173
39% 38%
-0.23 -0.30

Employment status

Working
(X)
689

701

80
11%

102
15%

211
30%

106
15%

149
21%

51
7%

183
26%

255
36%

-0.22

Education
Not Non-
working Graduates graduates
(v) (2) (a)
386 528 547
374 362 713
26 56 50
7% 16% 7%
a
61 73 90
16% 20% 13%
a
87 81 218
23% 22% 31%
z
84 58 132
22% 16% 18%
X
72 62 159
19% 17% 22%
46 31 66
12% 9% 9%
X
86 129 140
23% 36% 20%
a
155 120 290
41% 33% 41%
z
-0.35 0.01 -0.40

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
877 182
897 163
94 11
10% 7%
136 25
15% 15%
232 61
26% 38%
b
163 26
18% 16%
203 18
23% 11%
c
69 22
8% 14%
b
230 36
26% 22%
366 44
41% 27%
c
-0.30 -0.11

45



Home

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been considering or have participated in strikes this year. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Barristers working on criminal cases
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1075 600 381 94 236 341 219 279 340 735 282 289 78 117 436 334
Weighted base 1075 608 366 100 241 354 201 279 324 751 311 273 78 114 418 358
Strongly support (2) 106 56 38 12 29 33 16 28 33 73 10 55 7 11 63 14
10% 9% 10% 12% 12% 9% 8% 10% 10% 10% 3% 20% 8% 10% 15% 4%
* KN * K* P
Tend to support (1) 163 91 59 13 44 54 23 42 46 117 35 53 16 25 81 47
15% 15% 16% 13% 18% 15% 11% 15% 14% 16% 11% 20% 20% 22% 19% 13%
* K * K*
Neither support nor oppose (0) 299 164 114 21 64 89 75 71 91 208 57 79 24 37 105 87
28% 27% 31% 21% 26% 25% 37% 25% 28% 28% 18% 29% 31% 33% 25% 24%
* EFH K * K*
Tend to oppose (-1) 189 117 49 23 42 74 28 46 50 139 79 45 15 16 67 84
18% 19% 13% 23% 17% 21% 14% 16% 15% 19% 25% 17% 19% 14% 16% 23%
c * LN * * o
Strongly oppose (-2) 221 136 63 22 44 81 40 57 69 152 115 25 13 17 76 107
21% 22% 17% 22% 18% 23% 20% 20% 21% 20% 37% 9% 17% 15% 18% 30%
* LMN * * o
Don’t know 97 45 44 9 18 24 19 35 35 62 14 16 3 7 25 18
9% 7% 12% 9% 8% 7% 10% 13% 11% 8% 5% 6% 4% 6% 6% 5%
B * F * M
NET: Support 269 147 97 25 73 86 39 70 79 190 45 109 22 37 144 61
25% 24% 26% 25% 30% 24% 19% 25% 24% 25% 15% 40% 29% 32% 34% 17%
* G K K* K* P
NET: Oppose 410 253 112 45 86 155 67 102 120 291 194 70 28 33 144 191
38% 42% 31% 45% 36% 44% 34% 37% 37% 39% 63% 26% 36% 29% 34% 53%
c c* G LMN * * o
Mean -0.26 -0.33 -0.12 -0.33 -0.12 -0.35 -0.29 -0.25 -0.27 -0.26 -0.86 0.27 -0.17 -0.01 -0.03 -0.66
* KM K* K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB

Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been considering or have participated in strikes this year. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Postal workers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Mean

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1075

1075

183
17%

250
23%

231
21%

174
16%

167
16%

69
6%

433
40%

342
32%

0.11

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
515 553
531 537
107 72
20% 13%
c
119 130
22% 24%
110 121
21% 22%
87 87
16% 16%
81 85
15% 16%
26 42
5% 8%
226 202
43% 38%
169 172
32% 32%
0.16 0.04

18-24

(D)
146

119

15
13%

29
24%

34
29%
H*

11
10%

10
9%

19
16%
GH*

44
37%

22
18%

0.27
H*

25-34

(E)
202

209

49
23%

51
24%

42
20%

24
12%

22
11%

21
10%
GH

99
47%

46
22%

0.42

Age

35-44

(F)
192

190

43
22%

37
19%

39
20%

28
15%

28
15%

16
9%

79
42%

55
29%

0.23

45-54

(G)
210

204

32
16%

52
26%

54
26%

38
19%

21
10%

3%

85
42%

59
29%

0.19

55-75

(H)
325

354

44
12%

82
23%

62
18%

73
21%
DE

87
24%
DEFG

2%

126
35%

160
45%
DEFG

-0.22

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34

U]
348

328

64
19%

79
24%

76
23%

36
11%

32
10%

40
12%

143
44%

68
21%

0.37

Generation
Millennial
35-54 55-75 GenZ s Gen X
0] (K) (L (™M) (N)
402 325 169 335 289
393 354 142 332 282
75 44 22 78 44
19% 12% 15% 23% 16%
K NO
89 82 33 78 69
23% 23% 23% 24% 25%
92 62 40 69 63
23% 18% 28% 21% 22%
o
66 73 13 43 53
17% 21% 9% 13% 19%
1 L
48 87 12 33 42
12% 24% 8% 10% 15%
U
23 7 22 30 10
6% 2% 16% 9% 4%
K NO NO
164 126 54 156 113
42% 35% 38% 47% 40%
o
114 160 25 76 95
29% 45% 18% 23% 34%
1 U LM
0.21 -0.22 0.33 0.41 0.07
K o* NO o

Region

Baby
Boomer North Midlands South
(0) (P) (Q) (R)
282 262 279 245
319 252 279 243
40 44 42 34
12% 17% 15% 14%
70 67 54 49
22% 26% 19% 20%
58 50 70 58
18% 20% 25% 24%
65 39 47 50
20% 15% 17% 21%
LM
80 41 41 38
25% 16% 15% 15%
LMN
7 13 25 13
2% 5% 9% 6%
109 110 96 83
34% 44% 34% 34%
145 80 89 88
45% 32% 32% 36%
LMN
-0.24 0.14 0.03 -0.04

London

(s)
144

153

30
20%

44
29%

30
20%

19
12%

22
14%

6%

75
49%
QR*

40
26%

0.30

Wales

m
54

52

11
20%

12
23%

22
43%

13
25%

0.29

Scotland

()

91

95

23
24%

24
25%

13
14%

14
14%

19
20%

3%

47
49%
QR*

32
34%

0.20

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (w)
679 396
615 460
108 74
18% 16%
153 98
25% 21%
116 115
19% 25%

v

102 72
17% 16%

99 68
16% 15%

37 32
6% 7%
261 172
42% 37%
201 140
33% 31%
0.12 0.09

Employment status

Working
(X)
689

701

132
19%

163
23%

158
23%

111
16%

99
14%

38
5%

294
42%

210
30%

0.18

Education
Not Non-
working Graduates graduates
(v) (2) (a)
386 528 547
374 362 713
51 75 108
14% 21% 15%
a
88 105 145
23% 29% 20%
a
72 63 168
19% 17% 23%
z
63 49 125
17% 14% 18%
68 45 123
18% 12% 17%
32 25 44
9% 7% 6%
139 179 254
37% 50% 36%
a
131 94 248
35% 26% 35%
z
-0.03 0.34 -0.01

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
877 182
897 163
151 30
17% 18%
205 42
23% 26%
182 45
20% 27%
157 17
17% 10%
153 14
17% 9%

c

49 15
5% 9%
356 72
40% 44%
310 31
35% 19%

c
0.05 0.38
b*

47



Home

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been considering or have participated in strikes this year. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Postal workers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1075 600 381 94 236 341 219 279 340 735 282 289 78 117 436 334
Weighted base 1075 608 366 100 241 354 201 279 324 751 311 273 78 114 418 358
Strongly support (2) 183 105 65 13 47 60 31 45 60 123 24 83 9 33 99 41
17% 17% 18% 13% 19% 17% 16% 16% 18% 16% 8% 30% 12% 29% 24% 12%
* KM * KM* P
Tend to support (1) 250 136 94 21 54 81 43 72 74 176 54 82 22 25 110 76
23% 22% 26% 21% 23% 23% 21% 26% 23% 23% 17% 30% 28% 22% 26% 21%
* K * N
Neither support nor oppose (0) 231 129 87 15 49 74 51 57 61 170 53 52 17 21 68 79
21% 21% 24% 15% 20% 21% 25% 20% 19% 23% 17% 19% 22% 18% 16% 22%
N * N
Tend to oppose (-1) 174 102 49 23 43 54 44 33 53 121 76 28 15 21 59 78
16% 17% 13% 23% 18% 15% 22% 12% 16% 16% 24% 10% 19% 18% 14% 22%
c* H L * * o
Strongly oppose (-2) 167 102 41 24 34 68 24 42 48 119 93 19 14 8 67 68
16% 17% 11% 24% 14% 19% 12% 15% 15% 16% 30% 7% 17% 7% 16% 19%
c c* LN L* *
Don’t know 69 35 31 4 14 18 8 30 28 41 12 10 1 7 17 15
6% 6% 9% 4% 6% 5% 4% 11% 9% 6% 4% 4% 1% 6% 4% 4%
* G * M
NET: Support 433 241 158 34 101 141 74 117 134 299 78 164 31 58 208 117
40% 40% 43% 34% 42% 40% 37% 42% 41% 40% 25% 60% 40% 51% 50% 33%
* KM K* K* P
NET: Oppose 342 204 90 48 77 122 68 75 101 240 168 47 28 29 125 146
32% 34% 25% 47% 32% 34% 34% 27% 31% 32% 54% 17% 36% 25% 30% 41%
c BC* LMN L* * 0
Mean 0.11 0.07 0.28 -0.26 0.16 0.04 0.07 0.18 0.15 0.09 -0.53 0.69 -0.02 0.50 0.29 -0.16
D * KM K* KM* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022

Adults aged 18-75 GB

Strikes

Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been considering or have participated in strikes this year. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Traffic wardens

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Mean

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1075

1075

125
12%

187
17%

317
30%

166
15%

177
16%

103
10%

312
29%

343
32%

-0.09

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
515 553
531 537
80 41
15% 8%
c
92 94
17% 17%
149 169
28% 31%
78 88
15% 16%
99 76
19% 14%
33 69
6% 13%
B
172 135
32% 25%
c
177 165
33% 31%
-0.05 -0.14

18-24

(D)
146

119

6%

31
26%
FG*

37
31%

17
15%

3%

22
19%
GH*

38
32%

21
18%

0.21
H*

25-34

(E)
202

209

28
14%

39
19%

63
30%

26
12%

27
13%

25
12%

67
32%

53
26%

0.08

Age

35-44 45-54 55-75

(F) (G) (H)
192 210 325
190 204 354
30 26 34
16% 13% 10%
D
28 28 61
15% 14% 17%
52 69 96
28% 34% 27%
20 33 70
10% 16% 20%
F
36 33 77
19% 16% 22%
D D DE
24 15 16
13% 7% 5%
H
58 54 95
30% 26% 27%
55 66 147
29% 32% 41%
D DEF
-0.02 -0.10 -0.28

*

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34

U]

348

328

35
11%

70
21%

100
31%

43
13%

31
10%

47
14%

106
32%

75
23%

0.12

35-54

0
402

393

55
14%

56
14%

121
31%

53
13%

69
17%

39
10%

111
28%

121
31%

-0.07

55-75

(K)
325

354

34
10%

61
17%

96
27%

70
20%

77
22%

16
5%

95
27%

147
41%

-0.28

GenZ
(L
169

142

11
8%

34
24%

48
34%

18
13%

3%

26
18%
NO

46
32%

23
16%

0.25
NO*

Generation
Millennial
s Gen X
(™M) (N)
335 289
332 282
52 31
16% 11%
58 45
17% 16%
97 88
29% 31%
38 44
12% 16%
47 55
14% 19%
L L
41 20
12% 7%
o
109 75
33% 27%
85 99
26% 35%
LM
0.10 -0.18
NO

Baby

Boomer

(0)

282

319

31
10%

50
16%

85
27%

66
21%

71
22%
LM

16
5%

82
26%

136
43%
LM

-0.31

North

(P)
262

252

27
11%

43
17%

80
32%

38
15%

46
18%

19
7%

70
28%

84
33%

-0.14

Midlands

(@
279

279

24
9%

39
14%

83
30%

45
16%

46
17%

41
15%
PR

63
23%

92
33%

-0.21

Region
South London
(R) (s)
245 144
243 153
23 29
9% 19%

QR*
44 24
18% 16%
78 43
32% 28%
41 25
17% 16%
41 21
17% 13%
16 11
7% 7%
67 54
28% 35%
Q*
82 46
34% 30%
-0.14 0.12

Wales
(m)
54

52

16%

24
45%
PQR*

12
23%

0.29

Social grade
Scotland ABC1 C2DE
() (v) (w)
91 679 396
95 615 460
12 89 35
13% 15% 8%
* w
22 105 82
23% 17% 18%
25 159 158
26% 26% 34%
* v
11 93 73
12% 15% 16%
16 107 70
17% 17% 15%
9 62 41
9% 10% 9%
34 194 118
36% 32% 26%
Q*
27 200 143
29% 33% 31%
0.03 -0.04 -0.14

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Employment status

Working
(X)
689

701

92
13%

119
17%

213
30%

102
15%

120
17%

55
8%

212
30%

221
32%

-0.06

Education
Not Non-
working Graduates graduates
(v) (2) (a)
386 528 547
374 362 713
32 59 65
9% 16% 9%
a
68 73 114
18% 20% 16%
105 96 221
28% 27% 31%
64 45 121
17% 12% 17%
57 49 127
15% 14% 18%
48 39 64
13% 11% 9%
X
100 132 180
27% 37% 25%
a
122 94 249
33% 26% 35%
z
-0.14 0.15 -0.20

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
877 182
897 163
99 24
11% 15%
156 28
17% 17%
266 47
30% 29%
137 29
15% 18%
162 15
18% 9%
c
77 21
9% 13%
255 51
28% 32%
299 44
33% 27%
-0.13 0.12

49



Home

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been considering or have participated in strikes this year. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Traffic wardens

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1075 600 381 94 236 341 219 279 340 735 282 289 78 117 436 334
Weighted base 1075 608 366 100 241 354 201 279 324 751 311 273 78 114 418 358
Strongly support (2) 125 71 41 12 33 44 16 31 34 90 16 57 8 18 67 30
12% 12% 11% 12% 14% 12% 8% 11% 11% 12% 5% 21% 11% 15% 16% 8%
* K * K* p
Tend to support (1) 187 109 65 13 39 58 33 57 60 127 32 67 15 24 91 41
17% 18% 18% 13% 16% 16% 16% 21% 19% 17% 10% 24% 19% 21% 22% 12%
* K * K* P
Neither support nor oppose (0) 317 175 116 26 78 106 70 63 85 232 81 72 23 38 107 104
30% 29% 32% 26% 32% 30% 35% 23% 26% 31% 26% 27% 29% 33% 26% 29%
N H H * N
Tend to oppose (-1) 166 93 54 19 38 52 30 46 52 114 71 33 14 14 59 75
15% 15% 15% 19% 16% 15% 15% 17% 16% 15% 23% 12% 17% 12% 14% 21%
* LN * * o
Strongly oppose (-2) 177 110 44 23 34 63 34 46 58 119 92 24 18 11 65 82
16% 18% 12% 23% 14% 18% 17% 17% 18% 16% 30% 9% 22% 10% 15% 23%
c c* LN LN* * o
Don’t know 103 50 46 7 20 31 17 35 35 68 18 20 1 9 29 25
10% 8% 13% 6% 8% 9% 9% 13% 11% 9% 6% 7% 1% 8% 7% 7%
* * M
NET: Support 312 180 106 26 72 102 49 89 95 217 49 124 23 42 159 72
29% 30% 29% 26% 30% 29% 24% 32% 29% 29% 16% 45% 30% 37% 38% 20%
* KM K* K* P
NET: Oppose 343 203 99 42 71 115 64 92 110 233 164 57 31 25 124 157
32% 33% 27% 42% 30% 32% 32% 33% 34% 31% 53% 21% 40% 22% 30% 44%
c* LN LN* * o
Mean -0.09 -0.11 0.01 -0.29 * -0.10 -0.19 -0.08 -0.13 -0.07 -0.65 0.40 -0.22 0.23 0.10 -0.41
* KM K* K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022

Adults aged 18-75 GB

Strikes

Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been considering or have participated in strikes this year. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Check-in and ground staff at airports

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G)
Unweighted base 1075 515 553 146 202 192 210
Weighted base 1075 531 537 119 209 190 204
Strongly support (2) 126 80 43 8 32 33 26
12% 15% 8% 7% 15% 18% 13%
c * H DH
Tend to support (1) 203 101 101 31 43 30 34
19% 19% 19% 26% 21% 16% 17%
Neither support nor oppose (0) 299 147 151 36 60 48 73
28% 28% 28% 30% 29% 26% 36%
* H
Tend to oppose (-1) 188 88 100 17 28 31 34
17% 16% 19% 15% 14% 17% 17%
Strongly oppose (-2) 166 81 84 8 24 24 20
15% 15% 16% 7% 11% 13% 10%
Don’t know 93 34 58 18 22 22 16
9% 6% 11% 15% 10% 12% 8%
B H* H H
NET: Support 329 181 143 40 75 63 61
31% 34% 27% 33% 36% 33% 30%
C * H
NET: Oppose 354 169 185 26 52 55 54
33% 32% 34% 22% 25% 29% 27%
Mean -0.07 0.02 -0.17 0.14 0.17 0.10 0.06
H* H H* H

55-75

(H)

325

354

26
7%

64
18%

82
23%

77
22%

90
25%
DEFG

15
4%

90
25%

167
47%
DEFG

-0.42

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34

U]
348

328

40
12%

74
23%

96
29%

46
14%

32
10%

39
12%

114
35%

77
24%

0.16

35-54

0
402

393

59
15%

64
16%

121
31%

65
17%

44
11%

39
10%

124
32%

110
28%

0.08

55-75

(K)
325

354

26
7%

64
18%

82
23%

77
22%

90
25%

15
4%

90
25%

167
47%

-0.42

GenZ
(L
169

142

13
9%

35
24%

42
29%

20
14%

11
8%

21
15%
NO

48
34%

31
22%

0.15

Generation
Millennial
s Gen X
(™M) (N)
335 289
332 282
55 34
17% 12%
o
67 44
20% 15%
94 93
28% 33%
o
45 52
14% 18%
33 40
10% 14%
37 20
11% 7%
o
122 77
37% 27%
NO
79 91
24% 32%
™M
0.22 -0.08
NO o

Baby
Boomer

(0)
282

319

23
7%

58
18%

70
22%

71
22%

82
26%
LMN

15
5%

81
25%

153
48%
LMN

-0.43

North

(P)
262

252

30
12%

60
24%

71
28%

37
15%

41
16%

14
5%

90
36%
QR

77
31%

0.01

Midlands

(@
279

279

24
8%

45
16%

82
29%

53
19%

41
15%

34
12%

69
25%

94
34%

-0.18

Region
South London
(R) (s)
245 144
243 153
21 29
8% 19%

QR*
38 25
15% 16%
74 42
31% 28%
52 22
21% 14%
43 23
18% 15%
16 12
6% 8%
58 54
24% 35%
95 45
39% 29%
-0.26 0.11

R*

Wales
(m)
54

52

18%

11
20%

20
38%

13
25%

0.25

*k

Social grade
Scotland ABC1 C2DE
() (v) (w)
91 679 396
95 615 460
13 82 43
14% 13% 9%
25 127 76
26% 21% 17%
20 155 144
21% 25% 31%
16 104 83
17% 17% 18%
13 95 71
14% 16% 15%
8 51 42
9% 8% 9%
38 209 120
40% 34% 26%
QR* w
29 200 154
31% 32% 34%
0.09 -0.01 -0.15

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Employment status Education
Not Non-
Working  working Graduates graduates
(X) (v) (2) (a)
689 386 528 547
701 374 362 713
98 28 58 68
14% 7% 16% 10%
Y a
135 68 91 112
19% 18% 25% 16%
a
208 91 80 220
30% 24% 22% 31%
z
115 73 58 130
16% 19% 16% 18%
92 74 44 122
13% 20% 12% 17%
X z
53 40 31 62
8% 11% 9% 9%
233 96 149 180
33% 26% 41% 25%
Y a
207 147 102 252
30% 39% 28% 35%
X z
0.05 -0.29 0.18 -0.19

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
877 182
897 163
108 17
12% 10%
158 41
18% 25%

b
248 48
28% 29%

164 23
18% 14%
153 13
17% 8%

c
66 21
7% 13%
b
266 58
30% 36%
317 36
35% 22%
c
-0.12 0.18
b*

51
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Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been considering or have participated in strikes this year. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Check-in and ground staff at airports

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1075 600 381 94 236 341 219 279 340 735 282 289 78 117 436 334
Weighted base 1075 608 366 100 241 354 201 279 324 751 311 273 78 114 418 358
Strongly support (2) 126 63 49 14 40 35 19 32 39 87 17 59 10 16 70 25
12% 10% 13% 14% 16% 10% 10% 11% 12% 12% 5% 22% 13% 14% 17% 7%
* K * K* p
Tend to support (1) 203 122 69 12 44 65 32 62 63 140 34 76 14 27 101 48
19% 20% 19% 12% 18% 18% 16% 22% 19% 19% 11% 28% 18% 24% 24% 13%
* K * K* P
Neither support nor oppose (0) 299 150 125 24 69 94 69 67 85 214 73 71 27 30 104 99
28% 25% 34% 24% 29% 26% 35% 24% 26% 28% 23% 26% 35% 26% 25% 28%
8 N H * N
Tend to oppose (-1) 188 119 49 20 35 68 39 46 61 127 85 33 12 21 59 90
17% 20% 13% 20% 15% 19% 20% 16% 19% 17% 27% 12% 15% 18% 14% 25%
c * L * * o
Strongly oppose (-2) 166 109 34 24 32 68 24 42 44 122 85 20 14 10 57 73
15% 18% 9% 24% 13% 19% 12% 15% 13% 16% 27% 8% 18% 9% 14% 20%
c c* LN L* * o
Don’t know 93 45 41 7 22 26 16 29 32 61 18 14 1 10 27 23
9% 7% 11% 7% 9% 7% 8% 11% 10% 8% 6% 5% 1% 9% 6% 7%
* * M
NET: Support 329 185 117 26 83 99 52 94 102 227 51 135 24 43 171 72
31% 30% 32% 26% 35% 28% 26% 34% 31% 30% 16% 50% 30% 38% 41% 20%
* KM K* K* P
NET: Oppose 354 228 83 44 67 136 63 88 105 249 170 53 26 31 116 163
33% 37% 23% 44% 28% 38% 32% 32% 32% 33% 55% 19% 34% 27% 28% 46%
¢ c E LMN L * o
Mean -0.07 -0.16 0.15 -0.29 0.11 -0.21 -0.09 -0.02 -0.03 -0.08 -0.64 0.47 -0.09 0.18 0.17 -0.41
BD * F KM K* K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB

Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been considering or have participated in strikes this year. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Civil servants

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male Female 18-24
(A) (B) (9] (D)
Unweighted base 1075 515 553 146
Weighted base 1075 531 537 119
Strongly support (2) 130 80 49 6
12% 15% 9% 5%
c N
Tend to support (1) 164 88 73 19
15% 17% 14% 16%
Neither support nor oppose (0) 276 126 149 44
26% 24% 28% 37%
EH*
Tend to oppose (-1) 194 98 95 15
18% 19% 18% 13%
Strongly oppose (-2) 204 105 97 10
19% 20% 18% 9%
Don’t know 107 33 73 25
10% 6% 14% 21%
B GH*
NET: Support 294 168 122 25
27% 32% 23% 21%
c N
NET: Oppose 398 204 192 26
37% 38% 36% 21%
Mean -0.18 -0.12 -0.26 -0.06
H

25-34

(E)
202

209

37
18%

40
19%

49
23%

33
16%

26
12%

24
12%

77
37%
DGH

59
28%

0.16
GH

Age

35-44

(F)
192

190

35
18%

29
16%

52
27%

20
11%

30
16%

23
12%

64
34%
DGH

50
26%

0.11
GH*

45-54

(G)
210

204

19
9%

28
14%

65
32%

41
20%

37
18%

14
7%

47
23%

78
38%
DF

-0.26

55-75

(H)
325

354

34
10%

47
13%

67
19%

84
24%
DF

102
29%
DEFG

20
6%

81
23%

186
53%
DEFG

-0.52

Aggregated Age Breaks Generation
Millennial Baby
18-34 35-54 55-75 GenZ s Gen X Boomer North Midlands South
(U] 0] (K) (L (™M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)
348 402 325 169 335 289 282 262 279 245
328 393 354 142 332 282 319 252 279 243
43 53 34 11 62 27 30 36 26 25
13% 14% 10% 8% 19% 10% 9% 14% 9% 10%
LNO
59 58 47 23 63 37 40 45 35 28
18% 15% 13% 16% 19% 13% 13% 18% 12% 12%
93 117 67 49 86 85 57 61 76 68
28% 30% 19% 34% 26% 30% 18% 24% 27% 28%
K K o o o T T
48 61 84 20 41 53 79 38 53 50
15% 16% 24% 14% 12% 19% 25% 15% 19% 21%
] M LM
36 67 102 10 41 60 94 52 51 49
11% 17% 29% 7% 12% 21% 29% 21% 18% 20%
1 ] LM LM
49 38 20 28 40 20 19 20 39 22
15% 10% 6% 20% 12% 7% 6% 8% 14% 9%
K NO o s
101 111 81 34 125 64 70 81 61 54
31% 28% 23% 24% 38% 23% 22% 32% 22% 22%
K LNO QR
84 128 186 31 82 113 173 90 103 99
26% 32% 53% 22% 25% 40% 54% 36% 37% 41%
U LM LMN
0.09 -0.08 -0.52 0.04 0.22 -0.31 -0.56 -0.11 -0.28 -0.31
K K NO* NO

Region

London
(s)
144

153

26
17%

26
17%

40
26%

30
19%

24
15%

6%

52
34%
QR*

53
35%

0.01

Wales
(m)
54

52

12
23%

10
20%
PRS*

15
28%

21
40%

-0.30

*k

Social grade
Scotland ABC1 C2DE
() (v) (w)
91 679 396
95 615 460
11 85 45
11% 14% 10%
21 106 57
22% 17% 12%
R*

24 145 131
26% 24% 28%
14 97 96
15% 16% 21%
17 122 82
18% 20% 18%
8 59 48
8% 10% 10%
31 191 102
33% 31% 22%

* w

31 220 178
33% 36% 39%
-0.07 -0.12 -0.28

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Employment status

Not
Working  working
(X) (v)
689 386
701 374
99 30
14% 8%
Y
104 59
15% 16%
188 89
27% 24%
121 73
17% 20%
133 71
19% 19%
55 52
8% 14%
X
204 90
29% 24%
254 144
36% 38%
-0.13 -0.29

Education
Non-
Graduates graduates
(2) (a)
528 547
362 713
59 71
16% 10%
a
81 83
22% 12%
a
80 196
22% 27%
53 140
15% 20%
56 148
15% 21%
32 75
9% 10%
140 154
39% 22%
a
109 289
30% 40%
z
0.10 -0.33

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
877 182
897 163
103 25
12% 15%
137 24
15% 15%
220 52
24% 32%
164 30
18% 18%
194 10
22% 6%

c

79 21
9% 13%
240 49
27% 30%
358 40
40% 25%

c
-0.26 0.17
b*

53



Home

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been considering or have participated in strikes this year. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Civil servants

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1075 600 381 94 236 341 219 279 340 735 282 289 78 117 436 334
Weighted base 1075 608 366 100 241 354 201 279 324 751 311 273 78 114 418 358
Strongly support (2) 130 75 43 12 33 40 18 39 44 86 18 60 12 16 74 26
12% 12% 12% 12% 14% 11% 9% 14% 14% 11% 6% 22% 15% 14% 18% 7%
* K K* K* P
Tend to support (1) 164 94 59 11 38 54 27 44 46 117 30 59 12 24 84 40
15% 15% 16% 11% 16% 15% 14% 16% 14% 16% 10% 22% 15% 21% 20% 11%
* K * K* P
Neither support nor oppose (0) 276 140 115 21 68 80 66 62 84 192 57 71 21 34 99 78
26% 23% 31% 21% 28% 23% 33% 22% 26% 26% 18% 26% 27% 30% 24% 22%
B * FH * K*
Tend to oppose (-1) 194 120 57 16 35 73 40 46 61 133 81 39 17 16 69 86
18% 20% 16% 16% 14% 20% 20% 16% 19% 18% 26% 14% 21% 14% 16% 24%
* LN * * o
Strongly oppose (-2) 204 124 49 31 42 80 32 51 52 153 111 19 14 16 64 102
19% 20% 13% 31% 17% 22% 16% 18% 16% 20% 36% 7% 18% 14% 15% 29%
C BC* LMN L* * o
Don’t know 107 54 44 9 26 28 16 38 38 70 14 25 2 10 28 25
10% 9% 12% 9% 11% 8% 8% 14% 12% 9% 5% 9% 3% 8% 7% 7%
* * M
NET: Support 294 169 102 23 72 94 46 82 91 203 48 119 24 40 158 66
27% 28% 28% 23% 30% 27% 23% 29% 28% 27% 15% 44% 31% 35% 38% 18%
* K K* K* P
NET: Oppose 398 245 106 47 77 152 72 97 112 286 191 57 31 31 133 188
37% 40% 29% 47% 32% 43% 36% 35% 35% 38% 62% 21% 40% 27% 32% 53%
¢ c E LMN L * o
Mean -0.18 -0.23 -0.03 -0.48 -0.06 -0.30 -0.22 -0.11 -0.10 -0.22 -0.80 0.42 -0.13 0.08 0.09 -0.60
D * KM K* K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been considering or have participated in strikes this year. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Firefighters

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male Female 18-24
(A) (B) (9] (D)
Unweighted base 1075 515 553 146
Weighted base 1075 531 537 119
Strongly support (2) 234 120 109 18
22% 23% 20% 15%
Tend to support (1) 257 132 124 32
24% 25% 23% 27%
Neither support nor oppose (0) 180 90 90 30
17% 17% 17% 25%
H*
Tend to oppose (-1) 147 75 73 10
14% 14% 14% 8%
Strongly oppose (-2) 177 84 92 11
16% 16% 17% 9%
Don’t know 80 30 49 19
7% 6% 9% 16%
GH*
NET: Support 491 252 234 50
46% 47% 44% 42%
NET: Oppose 324 158 164 21
30% 30% 31% 17%
Mean 0.23 0.26 0.18 0.36
H

25-34

(E)
202

209

50
24%

56
27%

32
15%

21
10%

23
11%

26
12%
GH

106
51%

45
21%

0.48

Age

35-44

(F)
192

190

52
28%
DH

42
22%

28
15%

24
12%

26
14%

18
10%

94
50%

49
26%

0.42

45-54

(G)
210

204

49
24%

47
23%

43
21%

26
13%

30
15%

10
5%

96
47%

55
27%

031

55-75

(H)
325

354

65
18%

80
23%

48
13%

67
19%
DE

87
25%
DEFG

2%

145
41%

154
43%
DEFG

-0.09

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34

U]
348

328

68
21%

88
27%

62
19%

31
10%

34
10%

45
14%

156
47%

65
20%

0.44

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling
PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB

Generation
Millennial
35-54 55-75 GenZ s Gen X
0] (K) (L (™M) (N)
402 325 169 335 289
393 354 142 332 282
101 65 23 86 67
26% 18% 16% 26% 24%
K Lo
89 80 37 87 63
23% 23% 26% 26% 22%
71 48 34 51 52
18% 13% 24% 15% 19%
o
49 67 10 37 38
13% 19% 7% 11% 13%
1
55 87 12 37 48
14% 25% 9% 11% 17%
U
28 7 25 34 14
7% 2% 18% 10% 5%
K NO NO
190 145 60 173 131
48% 41% 43% 52% 46%
o
105 154 22 74 85
27% 43% 15% 22% 30%
U L
0.36 -0.09 0.42 0.50 0.24
K o* o o

Baby
Boomer

(0)

282

319

57
18%

70
22%

42
13%

63
20%
LM

80
25%
LMN

2%

127
40%

143
45%
LMN

-0.12

North
(P)
262

252

60
24%

53
21%

48
19%

31
12%

48
19%

13
5%

113
45%

79
31%

0.19

Midlands
(Q)
279

279

50
18%

68
24%

47
17%

38
14%

44
16%

30
11%

119
43%

83
30%

0.17

Region
South London
(R) (s)
245 144
243 153
45 38
19% 25%
59 37
24% 24%
47 22
19% 15%
38 24
16% 16%
39 21
16% 14%
15 11
6% 7%
104 75
43% 49%
77 45
32% 29%
0.15 0.33

Wales
(m)
54

52

11
22%

28
53%

12
24%

0.43

Scotland

()

91

95

29
30%
Q*

24

26%

11
12%

11
12%

17
18%

3%

53
56%

28
30%

0.40

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (w)
679 396
615 460
146 87
24% 19%
151 106
25% 23%
86 94
14% 20%

v

81 66
13% 14%
108 68
18% 15%

42 38
7% 8%
297 194
48% 42%
190 134
31% 29%
0.25 0.19

Employment status

Working
(X)
689

701

165
24%

170
24%

126
18%

86
12%

109
16%

43
6%

336
48%

196
28%

0.30

Education
Not Non-
working Graduates graduates
(v) (2) (a)
386 528 547
374 362 713
68 101 133
18% 28% 19%
a
87 95 162
23% 26% 23%
54 47 133
14% 13% 19%
z
61 43 104
16% 12% 15%
67 55 122
18% 15% 17%
37 21 59
10% 6% 8%
155 196 295
41% 54% 41%
a
128 98 226
34% 27% 32%
0.08 0.42 0.12

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
877 182
897 163
199 32
22% 20%
209 46
23% 28%
141 35
16% 22%
128 20
14% 12%
163 13
18% 8%

c

57 17
6% 10%
408 79
45% 48%
291 32
32% 20%

c
0.18 0.46

55
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All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Mean

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)
1075

1075

234
22%

257
24%

180
17%

147
14%

177
16%

80
7%

491
46%

324
30%

0.23

Married/
Living as
Married

(8)
600

608

142
23%

148
24%

85
14%

90
15%

110
18%

33
5%

290
48%

200
33%

0.21

Ipsos UK Attitudes towards strikes polling

PUBLIC - Fieldwork: 7-9 December 2022

Marital Status

Single
(9]
381

366

73
20%

92
25%

78
21%

41
11%

40
11%

42
12%

165
45%

81
22%

0.36

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Widowed/
Divorced/S
eparated

(D)
%

100

18
18%

18
18%

16
16%

17
17%

26
26%
c*

5%

36
36%

43
43%
o

-0.15

Strikes

Adults aged 18-75 GB

Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been considering or have participated in strikes this year. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Firefighters

1
(E)
236

241

46
19%

58
24%

52
21%
FH

37
15%

34
14%

15
6%

104
43%

71
29%

0.20

Household Size

(F)
341

354

79
22%

85
24%

46
13%

54
15%

74
21%

16
4%

164
46%

128
36%

0.12

(6)
219

201

42
21%

51
25%

47
24%
FH

22
11%

25
12%

13
7%

93
47%

47
23%

0.34

(H)
279

279

66
24%

63
23%

34
12%

34
12%

a4
16%

37
13%
EFG

129
46%

79
28%

0.30

Presence of children
HH (17 or under)

ANY
U]
340

324

84
26%

80
25%

47
14%

35
11%

52
16%

27
8%

163
50%

87
27%

0.36

NONE

(]
735

751

150
20%

178
24%

133
18%

112
15%

125
17%

53
7%

328
44%

237
32%

0.17

Conservati
ve Labour
(K) 0]
282 289
311 273
29 109
9% 40%
KN
57 73
18% 27%
K
54 36
17% 13%
71 24
23% 9%
LN
87 18
28% 7%
LN
14 13
4% 5%
86 182
28% 67%
KMN
158 42
51% 16%
LN
-0.44 0.88
KMN

General Election 2019 Vote

Liberal
Democrats

(M)

78

78

20
26%
K+

17
22%

9%

18
23%

15
19%
L*

37
48%
K*

Other
(N)
117

114

31
27%
KK+

30
26%

16
14%

14
12%

16
14%

7%
M*

60
53%
K*

Referendum 2016 vote

Remain

(o)

436

418

121
29%

106
25%

53
13%

59
14%

62
15%

17
4%

228
54%

121
29%

0.41

Leave
(P)
334

358

58
16%

76
21%

61
17%

63
18%

80
22%

21
6%

134
37%

143
40%

-0.09
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Strikes

Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been considering or have participated in strikes this year. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Met office workers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Mean

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1075

1075

117
11%

178
17%

345
32%

157
15%

162
15%

116
11%

295
27%

319
30%

-0.07

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
515 553
531 537
71 43
13% 8%
c
91 87
17% 16%
182 160
34% 30%
66 91
12% 17%
80 81
15% 15%
40 75
7% 14%
B
163 129
31% 24%
c
146 172
28% 32%
0.02 -0.17

18-24

(D)
146

119

10
8%

19
16%

43
36%
F*

18
15%

4%

24
20%
GH*

29
24%

23
19%

0.12
H*

25-34

(E)
202

209

28
13%

52
25%

60
29%

21
10%

22
10%

27
13%

79
38%
DGH

43
21%

0.23
GH

Age

35-44

(F)
192

190

37
19%

27
14%

43
23%

31
16%

27
14%

26
13%

64
34%
H

57
30%

0.10

H*

45-54

(G)
210

204

18
9%

33
16%

82
40%

29
14%

26
13%

16
8%

50
25%

56
27%

-0.07

55-75
(H)
325

354

25
7%

48
13%

117
33%

59
17%

82
23%
DEFG

24
7%

73
20%

141
40%
DEG

-0.38

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34 35-54 55-75

U] ) (K)
348 402 325
328 393 354
37 55 25
11% 14% 7%
K
71 59 48
22% 15% 13%
JK
103 125 117
31% 32% 33%
39 60 59
12% 15% 17%
27 53 82
8% 14% 23%
I 1]
51 41 24
16% 11% 7%
K
108 114 73
33% 29% 20%
K K
66 113 141
20% 29% 40%
| 1]
0.19 0.01 -0.38
K K

GenZ
(L
169

142

10
7%

22
16%

51
36%

22
15%

4%

30
21%

32
23%

28
19%

0.08

Generation
Millennial
s Gen X
(™M) (N)
335 289
332 282
58 26
18% 9%
LNO
74 42
22% 15%
NO
88 101
26% 36%
M
34 47
10% 17%
Y]
36 44
11% 16%
L L
42 22
13% 8%
o
132 68
40% 24%
LNO
70 91
21% 32%
LM
0.29 -0.16
NO

Baby

Boomer

(0)

282

319

22
7%

40
13%

105
33%

54
17%

76
24%
LMN

22
7%

62
20%

130
41%
LM

-0.41

North

(P)
262

252

27
11%

50
20%

80
32%

33
13%

37
15%

25
10%

77
30%

70
28%

-0.02

Midlands

(@
279

279

22
8%

42
15%

97
35%

37
13%

43
15%

38
14%

64
23%

80
29%

-0.15

Region
South London
(R) (s)
245 144
243 153
22 29
9% 19%

QR*
33 22
14% 15%
76 48
31% 31%
53 13
22% 9%
PQs *
39 25
16% 16%
18 16
8% 10%
56 52
23% 34%
92 38
38% 25%
PS *
-0.24 0.13

R*

Wales
(m)
54

52

10%

11
22%

10
19%
R*

17
32%

13
25%

0.06

*k

Social grade
Scotland ABC1 C2DE
() (v) (w)
91 679 396
95 615 460
11 80 38
12% 13% 8%
* w
18 114 64
19% 18% 14%
30 178 167
32% 29% 36%
* v
15 78 80
16% 13% 17%
11 102 60
11% 17% 13%
9 64 52
9% 10% 11%
30 193 102
31% 31% 22%
* w
26 180 139
27% 29% 30%
0.05 -0.02 -0.15

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Employment status Education
Not Non-
Working  working Graduates graduates
(X) (v) (2) (a)
689 386 528 547
701 374 362 713
92 25 50 67
13% 7% 14% 9%
Y a
118 60 78 99
17% 16% 22% 14%
a
226 118 91 254
32% 32% 25% 36%
z
94 63 55 103
13% 17% 15% 14%
106 56 47 115
15% 15% 13% 16%
64 52 41 75
9% 14% 11% 11%
210 85 129 166
30% 23% 36% 23%
Y a
200 119 101 218
29% 32% 28% 31%
* -0.20 0.10 -0.16

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
877 182
897 163
97 19
11% 12%
142 33
16% 21%
288 54
32% 33%
134 23
15% 14%
148 13
17% 8%
c
87 20
10% 12%
239 53
27% 32%
283 36
31% 22%
c
-0.12 0.16
b*
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Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been considering or have participated in strikes this year. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Met office workers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1075 600 381 94 236 341 219 279 340 735 282 289 78 117 436 334
Weighted base 1075 608 366 100 241 354 201 279 324 751 311 273 78 114 418 358
Strongly support (2) 117 68 37 12 31 32 23 31 41 77 13 55 13 13 69 22
11% 11% 10% 12% 13% 9% 11% 11% 13% 10% 4% 20% 16% 11% 17% 6%
* K K* K* P
Tend to support (1) 178 101 66 11 38 57 31 53 57 121 37 62 12 20 84 46
17% 17% 18% 11% 16% 16% 15% 19% 18% 16% 12% 23% 16% 18% 20% 13%
* K * N P
Neither support nor oppose (0) 345 189 128 27 85 125 67 68 81 263 91 85 23 47 121 124
32% 31% 35% 27% 35% 35% 33% 25% 25% 35% 29% 31% 30% 41% 29% 35%
* H H 1 * *
Tend to oppose (-1) 157 85 50 22 36 46 32 44 58 99 62 30 13 13 50 64
15% 14% 14% 22% 15% 13% 16% 16% 18% 13% 20% 11% 17% 11% 12% 18%
* L * M
Strongly oppose (-2) 162 110 34 18 29 61 31 41 46 116 91 15 12 9 61 74
15% 18% 9% 18% 12% 17% 15% 15% 14% 15% 29% 6% 16% 8% 15% 21%
c c* LN L* *
Don’t know 116 56 50 10 23 34 17 42 41 75 17 26 4 13 33 27
11% 9% 14% 10% 9% 10% 9% 15% 13% 10% 5% 10% 5% 11% 8% 8%
* * M
NET: Support 295 168 103 23 69 89 53 84 98 197 50 117 25 33 153 68
27% 28% 28% 23% 29% 25% 27% 30% 30% 26% 16% 43% 32% 29% 37% 19%
* KN K* K* P
NET: Oppose 319 194 85 40 65 107 63 85 104 215 152 45 26 21 111 138
30% 32% 23% 40% 27% 30% 31% 30% 32% 29% 49% 17% 33% 19% 27% 39%
¢ c LMN L * o
Mean -0.07 -0.12 0.07 -0.25 0.03 -0.15 -0.09 -0.05 -0.04 -0.08 -0.61 0.45 * 0.16 0.13 -0.37
* KM K* K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



